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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q01 Do you normally have regular access to a car for personal use during the day ?
Yes 68.8% 110 820% 41 627% 69 50.0% 16 80.0% 48 67.6% 46 863% 44 60.6% 66 982% 110 68.8% 110 0.0% 0
No 31.3% 50 18.0% 9 37.3% 41 50.0% 16 20.0% 12 324% 22 13.7% 7 395% 43 1.8% 2 313% 50 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Q02 Do you normally have regular access to a car for personal use during the evening / night ?
Yes 70.0% 112 820% 41 645% 71 531% 17 80.0% 48 69.1% 47 863% 44 624% 68 100.0% 112 70.0% 112 0.0% 0
No 30.0% 48 18.0% 9 355% 39 469% 15 20.0% 12 309% 21 13.7% 7 376% 41 0.0% 0 30.0% 48 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160
Q03 How did you travel to (STUDY CENTRE) today (main part of journey) ?
Car / van (as driver) 50.6% 81 68.0% 34 42.7% 47 469% 15 63.3% 38 41.2% 28 588% 30 46.8% 51 723% 81 50.6% 81 0.0% 0
Car / van (as passenger) 94% 15 6.0% 3 109% 12 3.1% 1 6.7% 4 147% 10 11.8% 6 8.3% 9 8.0% 9 94% 15 0.0% 0
Bus, minibusor coach 18.8% 30 14.0% 7 209% 23 21.9% 7 15.0% 9 206% 14 9.8% 5 229% 25 27% 3 188% 30 0.0% 0
Motorcycle, scooter or 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
moped

Walk 181% 29 12.0% 6 20.9% 23 156% 5 15.0% 9 221% 15 17.6% 9 183% 20 161% 18 181% 29 0.0% 0
Taxi / minicab 2.5% 4  0.0% 0 3.6% 4 9.4% 3 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 25% 4  0.0% 0
Train 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Metro 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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for WhiteYoung Green July 2008
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q04 Where did you park today ?
Those who travelled by car at Q03

W hitehaven:
Schoolhouse Lane 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Senhouse Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sports Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
The Beacon 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
North Shore 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
South Shore 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Queens Dock 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Multi-storey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Tesco 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Morrisons 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bridges Retail Park 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Quay Street North 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Quay Street South 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Tangier Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Wellington 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Focus/Aldi, Preston Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
On-street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Wor kington:
Belle Ide Street 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
Brow Top 3.1% 3 54% 2 17% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 53% 2 56% 2 17% 1 33% 3 31% 3 0.0% 0
Griffin Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Multi Storey 21.9% 21 135% 5 27.1% 16 31.3% 5 23.8% 10 15.8% 6 13.9% 5 267% 16 233% 21 219% 21 0.0% 0
Central Station 8.3% 8 2% 1 11.9% 7 125% 2 4.8% 2 10.5% 4 16.7% 6 3.3% 2 7.8% 7 83% 8 0.0% 0
Elizabeth Street 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 11% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
Fearon Place 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Fox Lane 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 11% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
Horse Close 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Ladies Walk 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 28% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
New South Watt Street 1.0% 1 27% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 11% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0
Peter Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Udale Street 8.3% 8 5.4% 2 10.2% 6 6.3% 1 11.9% 5 53% 2 56% 2 10.0% 6 89% 8 83% 8 0.0% 0
VulcansLane 3.1% 3 54% 2 17% 1 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 2.6% 1 56% 2 17% 1 33% 3 31% 3 0.0% 0
On-street 15.6% 15 13.5% 5 16.9% 10 31.3% 5 11.9% 5 13.2% 5 11.1% 4 18.3% 11 16.7% 15 15.6% 15 0.0% 0
Other 18.8% 18 324% 12 10.2% 6 6.3% 1 238% 10 18.4% 7 222% 8 16.7% 10 189% 17 188% 18 0.0% 0
Works car park 3.1% 3 2% 1 3.4% 2 63% 1 2.4% 1 2.6% 1 83% 3 0.0% 0 3.3% 3 31% 3 0.0% 0
(Don’t know / can’t 6.3% 6 5.4% 2 6.8% 4  0.0% 0 7.1% 3 7.9% 3 2.8% 1 83% 5 5.6% 5 6.3% 6 0.0% 0

remember)
(Dropped off — didn’t park) 6.3% 6 5.4% 2 6.8% 4 6.3% 1 4.8% 2 7.9% 3 56% 2 6.7% 4 4.4% 4 6.3% 6 0.0% 0
Base: 96 37 59 16 42 38 36 60 90 96 0
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for WhiteYoung Green July 2008
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q05 Did you have any difficulties obtaining a car parking space today ?
Those who travelled by car at Q03 (Excluding (Dropped off - didn't park) at Q04

Yes 6.7% 6 11.4% 4 3.6% 2 6.7% 1 25% 1 11.4% 4 2.9% 1 8% 5 7.0% 6 6.7% 6 0.0% 0
No 93.3% 84 886% 31 964% 53 933% 14 975% 39 88.6% 31 971% 33 91.1% 51 930% 80 93.3% 84 0.0% 0
Base: 90 35 55 15 40 35 34 56 86 90 0

Q06 How long did your journey to (STUDY CENTRE) take ?

0-5 minutes 181% 29 14.0% 7 20.0% 22 188% 6 233% 14 132% 9 275% 14 138% 15 232% 26 181% 29 0.0% 0
6-10 minutes 30.0% 48 240% 12 327% 36 25.0% 8 283% 17 338% 23 235% 12 330% 36 295% 33 30.0% 48 0.0% 0
11-15 minutes 175% 28 200% 10 16.4% 18 21.9% 7 13.3% 8 19.1% 13 15.7% 8 183% 20 161% 18 175% 28 0.0% 0
16-20 minutes 131% 21 16.0% 8 11.8% 13 25.0% 8 10.0% 6 10.3% 7 13.7% 7 128% 14 107% 12 131% 21 0.0% 0
21-30 minutes 10.0% 16 14.0% 7 82% 9 6.3% 2 83% 5 13.2% 9 2.0% 1 138% 15 107% 12 100% 16 0.0% 0
31-60 minutes 6.9% 11 8.0% 4 6.4% 7 0.0% 0 10.0% 6 7.4% 5 13.7% 7 37% 4 45% 5 69% 11 0.0% 0
Over 60 minutes 3.8% 6 2.0% 1 45% 5 31% 1 50% 3 2% 2 3% 2 37% 4 45% 5 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
(Don’t know / can't 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0

remember)
Mean: 16.7 17.1 16.5 14.2 17.9 16.7 17.4 16.3 159 16.7 0.0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160
Q07 Did you travel to (STUDY CENTRE) directly from home, work or elsewhere ?
Home 93.8% 150 90.0% 45 95.5% 105 938% 30 90.0% 54 97.1% 66 941% 48 93.6% 102 920% 103 93.8% 150 0.0% 0
Work 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 31% 1 50% 3 0.0% 0 5% 3 0.9% 1 3.6% 4 2.5% 4  0.0% 0
On holiday 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Elsewhere 1.3% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Relatives/ friends house 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Q08 In terms of your visit to (STUDY CENTRE) do you live in the (NAME OF CENTRE), work in (NAME OF CENTRE) or are you a visitor to the area?

Those who are not on holiday at Q07

Liveinthe centre 283% 45 143% 7 345% 38 344% 11 186% 11 33.8% 23 235% 12 30.6% 33 243% 27 283% 45 0.0% 0
Work inthe centre 75% 12 6.1% 3 8% 9 125% 4 10.2% 6 2.9% 2 196% 10 1.9% 2 90% 10 75% 12 0.0% 0
Visiting the centre 63.5% 101 776% 38 57.3% 63 531% 17 712% 42 61.8% 42 569% 29 66.7% 72 658% 73 63.5% 101 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Base: 159 49 110 32 59 68 51 108 111 159 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven

car (Q01 &

Q02)
Q09 Why do you choose to shop in / visit (STUDY CENTRE) ?
Proximity to home 50.6% 81 40.0% 20 55.5% 61 625% 20 483% 29 471% 32 431% 22 541% 59 518% 58 50.6% 81 0.0% 0
Proximity to work 6.9% 11 4.0% 2 82% 9 125% 4 83% 5 2.9% 2 17.6% 9 1.8% 2 98% 11 6.9% 11 0.0% 0
Accessibility to (STUDY 6.9% 11 10.0% 5 55% 6 6.3% 2 83% 5 59% 4 3.9% 2 83% 9 3.6% 4 69% 11 0.0% 0
CENTRE)
Range of 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
independent/specialist
shops
Department store 4.4% 7 0.0% 0 6.4% 7 63% 2 17% 1 5% 4 3.9% 2 4.6% 5 1.8% 2 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
Choice of High Street 18.8% 30 10.0% 5 22.7% 25 188% 6 183% 11 19.1% 13 13.7% 7 211% 23 161% 18 188% 30 0.0% 0
retailers

Quality of shops selling food ~ 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5% 4  0.0% 0 3.7™% 4 0.9% 1 25% 4  0.0% 0
goods

Choi ce of shops selling non- 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 31% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 3 0.0% 0 3.7% 4 0.9% 1 25% 4  0.0% 0
food goods

Provison of services, suchas 3.1% 5 10.0% 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 50% 3 2% 2 2.0% 1 3.7% 4  45% 5 31% 5 0.0% 0
banks/ financia services
Provison of leisure services  0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Shoppi ng environment 81% 13 2.0% 1 109% 12 6.3% 2 3.3% 2 13.2% 9 7.8% 4 83% 9 54% 6 81% 13 0.0% 0
Cleanliness 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Car parking provision 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Car parking prices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Accessibility by public 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
transport
Public information, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signposts, public facilities
Entertainment / events 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Safety (during the day) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Safety (during the night) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 10.6% 17 18.0% 9 7.3% 8 9.4% 3 10.0% 6 11.8% 8 13.7% 7 92% 10 134% 15 106% 17 0.0% 0
Visiting / meeting relatives/ 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 17% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.9% 1 1.3% 2 0.0% 0
friends
Work here 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 31% 1 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 3% 2 0.0% 0 18% 2 1.3% 2 0.0% 0
Habit / familiarity 3.8% 6 8.0% 4 1.8% 2 31% 1 1.7% 1 5% 4 2.0% 1 4.6% 5 3.6% 4 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
General convenience 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 63% 2 0.0% 0 15% 1 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 0.9% 1 1% 3 0.0% 0
Just for a change 1.9% 3 20% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 3% 2 0.9% 1 18% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Better than other towns/ 1.9% 3 40% 2 0.9% 1 31% 1 1.7% 1 15% 1 3% 2 0.9% 1 18% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
shopping areas
Visit a specific shop 3.1% 5 6.0% 3 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 4.4% 3 3% 2 2.8% 3 2% 3 3.1% 5 0.0% 0
It's cheaper 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 31% 1 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 13% 2 0.0% 0
It'saday / trip out 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 13% 2 0.0% 0
(Don' t know / no reason) 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 15% 1 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 18% 2 1.3% 2 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total

Male

Female

18-34

Q10 What is the main reason why you are in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?

Food and grocery shopping  12.5% 20

Clothes/ shoes shopping 28.8% 46
Electrical goods shopping 5.0% 8
Stationers / newsagents 6.3% 10
Furniture / carpet 0.6% 1
Jewellery / gift shops 3.1% 5
Chemist 1.9% 3
Market 0.0% 0
Library 0.6% 1
Public offices 0.0% 0
Bank / Building Society / 94% 15
Post Office
Doctor / dentist 2.5% 4
Café/ restaurant / pub 1.3% 2
Work / School / College 5.6% 9
Social / leisure activities 6.3% 10
Other 5.6% 9
Browsing/ window shopping 8.8% 14
Visit hairdressers 0.6% 1
Visit opticians 0.0% 0
(No other activities/ reason) 1.3% 2
Base: 160
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Q11 What else do you intend to do whilst in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?

Food and grocery shopping  11.9% 19 2.0% 1 164% 18 156% 5 83% 5 13.2% 9 15.7% 8 101% 11 116% 13 119% 19 0.0% 0
Clothes / shoes shopping 125% 20 8.0% 4 145% 16 3.1% 1 11.7% 7 176% 12 13.7% 7 119% 13 98% 11 125% 20 0.0% 0
Electrical goods shopping 3.8% 6 2.0% 1 45% 5 31% 1 3.3% 2 4.4% 3 2.0% 1 4.6% 5 45% 5 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Stationers / newsagents 125% 20 4.0% 2 164% 18 6.3% 2 10.0% 6 176% 12 9.8% 5 13.8% 15 125% 14 125% 20 0.0% 0
Furniture / carpet 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Jewellery / gift shops 81% 13 2.0% 1 109% 12 6.3% 2 50% 3 11.8% 8 59% 3 92% 10 98% 11 81% 13 0.0% 0
Chemigt 125% 20 6.0% 3 1565% 17 6.3% 2 183% 11 10.3% 7 11.8% 6 128% 14 134% 15 125% 20 0.0% 0
Market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Library 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Public offices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bank / Building Society / 5.0% 8 4.0% 2 55% 6 6.3% 2 83% 5 1.5% 1 3.9% 2 55% 6 3.6% 4 5.0% 8 0.0% 0

Post Office

Doctor / dentist 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Café/ resaurant / pub 75% 12 10.0% 5 6.4% 7 63% 2 83% 5 7.4% 5 9.8% 5 6.4% 7 80% 9 75% 12 0.0% 0
Work / School / College 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Social / leisure activities 6.3% 10 6.0% 3 6.4% 7 94% 3 50% 3 5% 4 3.9% 2 7.3% 8 5.4% 6 63% 10 0.0% 0
Other 3.8% 6 4.0% 2 3.6% 4 31% 1 3.3% 2 4.4% 3 2.0% 1 4.6% 5 3.6% 4 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Browsing/ window shopping  2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 31% 1 17% 1 2% 2 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 2% 3 25% 4  0.0% 0
Visit hairdressers 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Visit opticians 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
(No other activities/reason) 37.5% 60 54.0% 27 30.0% 33 375% 12 383% 23 36.8% 25 41.2% 21 358% 39 384% 43 37.5% 60 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q11X What intending to do in (STUDY CENTRE) today ? - Any Mention
Food and grocery shopping  24.4% 39 12.0% 6 30.0% 33 28.1% 9 21.7% 13 25.0% 17 235% 12 248% 27 205% 23 244% 39 0.0% 0
Clothes / shoes shopping 41.3% 66 280% 14 47.3% 52 375% 12 433% 26 412% 28 412% 21 413% 45 429% 48 413% 66 0.0% 0
Electrical goods shopping 88% 14 8.0% 4 91% 10 63% 2 83% 5 10.3% 7 39% 2 11.0% 12 107% 12 88% 14 0.0% 0
Stationers / newsagents 18.8% 30 10.0% 5 22.7% 25 15.6% 5 13.3% 8 25.0% 17 13.7% 7 211% 23 170% 19 188% 30 0.0% 0
Furniture / carpet 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Jewellery / gift shops 11.3% 18  4.0% 2 145% 16 12.5% 4 6.7% 4 14.7% 10 7.8% 4 12.8% 14 11.6% 13 11.3% 18 0.0% 0
Chemigt 144% 23 6.0% 3 182% 20 6.3% 2 21.7% 13 11.8% 8 13.7% 7 147% 16 161% 18 144% 23 0.0% 0
Market 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Library 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Public offices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bank / Building Society / 144% 23 220% 11 109% 12 125% 4 20.0% 12 10.3% 7 15.7% 8 13.8% 15 143% 16 144% 23 0.0% 0
Post Office

Doctor / dentist 3.1% 5 0.0% 0 4.5% 5 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 4.4% 3 2.0% 1 37% 4 1.8% 2 31% 5 0.0% 0
Café/ resaurant / pub 88% 14 14.0% 7 6.4% 7 63% 2 10.0% 6 8.8% 6 11.8% 6 7.3% 8 98% 11 88% 14 0.0% 0
Work / School / College 63% 10 2.0% 1 82% 9 9.4% 3 10.0% 6 1.5% 1 157% 8 1.8% 2 71% 8 63% 10 0.0% 0
Social / leisure activities 125% 20 12.0% 6 12.7% 14 125% 4 10.0% 6 14.7% 10 13.7% 7 119% 13 116% 13 125% 20 0.0% 0
Other 9.4% 15 14.0% 7 7.3% 8 9.4% 3 6.7% 4 11.8% 8 7.8% 4 101% 11 7.1% 8 94% 15 0.0% 0
Browsi ng / window shopping 11.3% 18 14.0% 7 10.0% 11 12.5% 4 6.7% 4 14.7% 10 7.8% 4 12.8% 14 11.6% 13 11.3% 18 0.0% 0
Visit hairdressers 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Visit opticians 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Q12 How long do you think you will stay in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?
Up to half an hour 244% 39 360% 18 191% 21 25.0% 8 16.7% 10 30.9% 21 235% 12 248% 27 259% 29 244% 39 0.0% 0
Up to two hours 58.8% 94 500% 25 62.7% 69 500% 16 66.7% 40 559% 38 56.9% 29 59.6% 65 59.8% 67 58.8% 94 0.0% 0
Half the day 113% 18 8.0% 4 12.7% 14 125% 4 10.0% 6 11.8% 8 9.8% 5 11.9% 13 8.0% 9 11.3% 18 0.0% 0
All day 4.4% 7 4.0% 2 45% 5 9.4% 3 6.7% 4  0.0% 0 9.8% 5 1.8% 2 45% 5 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Q13 Will you buy your food and grocery goods, that is undertake your main food shop, whilst in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?
Yes 20.0% 32 14.0% 7 227% 25 344% 11 183% 11 147% 10 13.7% 7 229% 25 152% 17 20.0% 32 0.0% 0
No 78.8% 126 820% 41 77.3% 85 656% 21 80.0% 48 83.8% 57 863% 44 752% 82 839% 94 788% 126 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.3% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Q14 How frequently do you visit (STUDY CENTRE) for your main food and grocery shopping ?
Those who will undertake their main food shop at Q13

Daily 15.6% 5 14.3% 1 16.0% 4 9.1% 1 18.2% 2 20.0% 2 28.6% 2 12.0% 3 11.8% 2 15.6% 5 0.0% 0
Once aweek or more 75.0% 24 71.4% 5 76.0% 19 81.8% 9 81.8% 9 60.0% 6 57.1% 4 80.0% 20 824% 14 75.0% 24 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a week 6.3% 2 14.3% 1 4.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 20.0% 2 0.0% 0 80% 2 5% 1 6.3% 2 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a fortnight 3.1% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 91% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 143% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.1% 1 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a month 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 32 7 25 11 11 10 7 25 17 32 0
Q15 Approximately how much have you spent or will you spend today on food goods ?
Those who will undertake their main food shop at Q13

Nothing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Upto£5 3.1% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 91% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 59% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0
£6 - £10 21.9% 7 0.0% 0 28.0% 7 182% 2 18.2% 2 30.0% 3 0.0% 0 28.0% 7 11.8% 2 21.9% 7 0.0% 0
£11- £15 9.4% 3 0.0% 0 12.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 30.0% 3 143% 1 8.0% 2 5% 1 9.4% 3 0.0% 0
£16 - £20 21.9% 7 42.9% 3 16.0% 4 0.0% 0 45.5% 5 20.0% 2 28.6% 2 20.0% 5 29.4% 5 21.9% 7 0.0% 0
£21- £25 12.5% 4 143% 1 12.0% 3 27.3% 3 9.1% 1 0.0% 0 143% 1 12.0% 3 0.0% 0 12.5% 4  0.0% 0
£26 - £50 12.5% 4 143% 1 12.0% 3 27.3% 3 9.1% 1 0.0% 0 28.6% 2 8.0% 2 17.6% 3 12.5% 4  0.0% 0
£51 - £75 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 8.0% 2 91% 1 91% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 80% 2 5% 1 6.3% 2 0.0% 0
£76 - £100 9.4% 3 143% 1 8.0% 2 91% 1 91% 1 10.0% 1 14.3% 1 8.0% 2 17.6% 3 9.4% 3 0.0% 0
More than £100 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 3.1% 1 14.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.0% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 59% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0
Mean: 27.7 33.8 26.2 321 28.9 20.8 33.7 25.9 35.2 27.7 0.0
Base: 32 7 25 11 11 10 7 25 17 32 0
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Q16 Which centre / retail park did you last visit for your main food and grocery shopping ?
Those who said 'No' or 'Don’t know at Q13

Aspatria Town Centre 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 2.4% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.4% 2 0.0% 0 2.4% 2 0.0% 0 16% 2 0.0% 0

Barrow in Furness Town 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 11% 1 0.8% 1 0.0% 0
Centre

Carlisle City Centre 2.3% 3 0.0% 0 35% 3 0.0% 0 41% 2 17% 1 45% 2 1.2% 1 21% 2 2.3% 3 0.0% 0

Cleator Moor Town Centre 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0

Cockermouth Town Centre 1.6% 2 23% 1 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.7% 1 23% 1 1.2% 1 11% 1 1.6% 2 0.0% 0

Egremont Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Kenda Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Keswick Town Centre 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 2.4% 2 48% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 23% 1 1.2% 1 21% 2 1.6% 2 0.0% 0

Maryport Town Centre 4.7% 6 7.0% 3 35% 3 0.0% 0 6.1% 3 52% 3 23% 1 6.0% 5 53% 5 47% 6 0.0% 0

Millom Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Penrith Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Silloth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Whitehaven Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Wigton Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Windermere Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Workington Town Centre 0.8% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0

Bridges Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven

Derwent Howe Retail Park, 1.6% 2 0.0% 0 2.4% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 2 21% 2 1.6% 2 0.0% 0
Workington

Dunmail Park 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.8% 1 0.0% 0

Kingstown Retail Park, 0.8% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 17% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.8% 1 0.0% 0
Carlide

Madford Retail Park, Carlide  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

St Nicholas Gate Retail Park,  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Carlide

Other 4.7% 6 23% 1 5% 5 4.8% 1 10.2% 5 0.0% 0 45% 2 4.8% 4 6.3% 6 4.7% 6 0.0% 0

WM Morrisons, Flattwalks, 94% 12 14.0% 6 7.1% 6 95% 2 12.2% 6 6.9% 4 6.8% 3 10.7% 9 84% 8 94% 12 0.0% 0
Whitehaven

Tesco, North Shore, 4.7% 6 4.7% 2 47% 4 95% 2 6.1% 3 17% 1 6.8% 3 3.6% 3 6.3% 6 4.7% 6 0.0% 0
Whitehaven

Tesco, Workington 29.7% 38 233% 10 32.9% 28 28.6% 6 306% 15 293% 17 386% 17 25.0% 21 295% 28 29.7% 38 0.0% 0

WM Morrisons, Derwent 258% 33 256% 11 259% 22 23.8% 5 204% 10 31.0% 18 205% 9 286% 24 274% 26 258% 33 0.0% 0
Drive, Workington

Internet 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

(Don't know / varies) 1.6% 2 A% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.4% 2 45% 2 0.0% 0 21% 2 1.6% 2 0.0% 0

(Don' t do main food 7.0% 9 11.6% 5 47% 4 19.0% 4 4.1% 2 52% 3 45% 2 8.3% 7 53% 5 7.0% 9 0.0% 0
shopping)

Base: 128 43 85 21 49 58 44 84 95 128 0
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Q17 Why do you choose to do your main food shop at (LOCATION AT Q.16) rather than (STUDY CENTRE) ?
Those who did not mention study centre at Q16 or said 'No' or 'Don't know at Q13

Nearer to home 29.3% 34 286% 10 29.6% 24 412% 7 340% 16 21.2% 11 250% 10 31.6% 24 284% 25 293% 34 0.0% 0
Nearer to work 1.7% 2 2% 1 1.2% 1 5% 1 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 2 23% 2 17% 2 0.0% 0
Poor accessibility to 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(STUDY CENTRE)

Choice of food goods 3.4% 4  0.0% 0 4% 4 5% 1 21% 1 3.8% 2 50% 2 2.6% 2 23% 2 3.4% 4  0.0% 0
available

Choice of shopssellingfood  1.7% 2 0.0% 0 2.5% 2 0.0% 0 21% 1 19% 1 25% 1 13% 1 11% 1 17% 2 0.0% 0
goods

Quality of food goods 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1 11% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0
available

Quality of shops selling food  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
goods

Choice of shopssellingnon-  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
food goods

Provison of services, sichas  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
banks/ financia services

Provison of leisure services  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Shopping environment 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Cleanliness 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0

Car parking provision 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Car parking prices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Accessibility by public 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
transport

Public information, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signposts, public facilities

Entertainment / events 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Safety (during the day) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Safety (during the night) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Other 4.3% 5 57% 2 3% 3 0.0% 0 21% 1 7.7% 4 5.0% 2 3% 3 57% 5 4.3% 5 0.0% 0

Good prices 1.7% 2 2% 1 12% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 19% 1 25% 1 13% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 2 0.0% 0

(Don’t know / no reason) 61.2% 71 629% 22 605% 49 52.9% 9 59.6% 28 654% 34 625% 25 605% 46 636% 56 61.2% 71 0.0% 0

Base: 116 35 81 17 47 52 40 76 88 116 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
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Q18 How do you usually travel to (LOCATION AT Q.16) (main part of journey)?
Those who mentioned where they last went main food shoppping at Q16

Car / van (as driver) 66.7% 78 778% 28 61.7% 50 52.9% 9 809% 38 585% 31 80.0% 32 59.7% 46 886% 78 66.7% 78 0.0% 0
Car / van (as passenger) 171% 20 8.3% 3 21.0% 17 29.4% 5 14.9% 7 151% 8 125% 5 195% 15 9.1% 8 17.1% 20 0.0% 0
Bus, minibusor coach 6.0% 7 5.6% 2 6.2% 5 59% 1 0.0% 0 11.3% 6 25% 1 7.8% 6 0.0% 0 6.0% 7 0.0% 0
Motorcycle, scooter or 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

moped
Walk 7.7% 9 5.6% 2 8.6% 7 118% 2 43% 2 9.4% 5 5.0% 2 9.1% 7 23% 2 17% 9 0.0% 0
Taxi 2.6% 3 2.8% 1 25% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 57% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 3 0.0% 0 2.6% 3 0.0% 0
Train 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Do not travel, goods 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

delivered)
Base: 117 36 81 17 47 53 40 7 88 117 0

Q19 Will you buy anything other than food goods today, whilst in (STUDY CENTRE) ?

Yes - clothing, footwear or 51.9% 83 300% 15 61.8% 68 53.1% 17 51.7% 31 515% 35 569% 29 495% 54 536% 60 51.9% 83 0.0% 0
household goods

Yes - bulky items such as 4.4% 7 6.0% 3 3.6% 4 6.3% 2 5.0% 3 2% 2 2.0% 1 55% 6 4.5% 5 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
furniture, carpets,

electricd itemsor DIY

goods
Yes- al of the above 4.4% 7 2.0% 1 55% 6 6.3% 2 33% 2 4.4% 3 3.9% 2 4.6% 5 45% 5 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
No 35.0% 56 56.0% 28 255% 28 313% 10 350% 21 36.8% 25 353% 18 34.9% 38 330% 37 350% 56 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 4.4% 7 6.0% 3 3.6% 4 31% 1 50% 3 4.4% 3 2.0% 1 55% 6 4.5% 5 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Q20 Which centre / facility did you last shop for non food goods?
Those who will not be buying anything other than food goods at Q19
Aspatria Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Barrow in Furness Town 3.2% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.1% 2 53% 1 2.3% 1 24% 1 32% 2 0.0% 0
Centre
Carlide City Centre 3.2% 2 65% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 83% 2 0.0% 0 53% 1 2.3% 1 4.8% 2 32% 2 0.0% 0
Cleator Moor Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cockermouth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Egremont Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Kendal Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Keswick Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Maryport Town Centre 1.6% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Millom Town Centre 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 3.1% 1 0.0% 0 42% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Penrith Town Centre 1.6% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 2.3% 1 24% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Silloth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven Town Centre 9.5% 6 16.1% 5 3.1% 1 27.3% 3 4% 1 71% 2 0.0% 0 13.6% 6 7.1% 3 9.5% 6 0.0% 0
Wigton Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Windermere Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Workington Town Centre 33.3% 21 258% 8 40.6% 13 36.4% 4 29.2% 7 357% 10 21.1% 4 386% 17 333% 14 333% 21 0.0% 0
Bridges Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven
Derwent Howe Retail Park, 4.8% 3 65% 2 31% 1 91% 1 4.2% 1 3.6% 1 15.8% 3 0.0% 0 7.1% 3 4.8% 3 0.0% 0
Workington
Dunmail Park 6.3% 4 6.5% 2 6.3% 2 91% 1 83% 2 3.6% 1 53% 1 6.8% 3 7.1% 3 6.3% 4  0.0% 0
Kingstown Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Carlide
Madford Retail Park, Carlide  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
St Nicholas Gate Retail Park,  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Carlide
Focus, Preston Street, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven
Other 9.5% 6 6.5% 2 12.5% 4 9.1% 1 20.8% 5 0.0% 0 105% 2 9.1% 4 11.9% 5 9.5% 6 0.0% 0
Internet 1.6% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 53% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0
Catdogue / mail order 3.2% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 91% 1 4.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 2 24% 1 32% 2 0.0% 0
(Don’t know / varies) 14.3% 9 12.9% 4 15.6% 5 0.0% 0 12.5% 3 21.4% 6 21.1% 4 11.4% 5 11.9% 5 14.3% 9 0.0% 0
(Don’t do non food 6.3% 4 9.7% 3 31% 1 0.0% 0 42% 1 10.7% 3 105% 2 45% 2 71% 3 6.3% 4  0.0% 0
shopping)
Base: 63 31 32 11 24 28 19 44 42 63 0
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Q21 How frequently do you visit (ANSWER TO Q.20) for clothing and footwear or other non food goods?
Those who will not be buying anything other than food goods at Q19 (Excludes (Don’t know / varies) and (Don’t do non food shopping) at Q20

Daily 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 7.7% 2 91% 1 0.0% 0 53% 1 0.0% 0 54% 2 2% 1 4.0% 2 0.0% 0
Once aweek or more 14.0% 7 125% 3 15.4% 4 27.3% 3 15.0% 3 53% 1 231% 3 10.8% 4 17.6% 6 14.0% 7 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a week 10.0% 5 83% 2 115% 3 0.0% 0 10.0% 2 15.8% 3 77% 1 10.8% 4 8.8% 3 10.0% 5 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a fortnight 8.0% 4 125% 3 3.8% 1 182% 2 50% 1 53% 1 7.7% 1 81% 3 88% 3 8.0% 4  0.0% 0
Lessthan once a month 40.0% 20 500% 12 30.8% 8 36.4% 4 50.0% 10 31.6% 6 38.5% 5 405% 15 382% 13 400% 20 0.0% 0
(Don’t know / varies) 24.0% 12 16.7% 4 30.8% 8 9.1% 1 20.0% 4 36.8% 7 231% 3 24.3% 9 235% 8 24.0% 12 0.0% 0
Base: 50 24 26 11 20 19 13 37 34 50 0
Q22 Approximately how much did you spend on your last visit to (ANSWER TO Q.20) on clothing or non food goods?
Those who will not be buying anything other than food goods at Q19 (Excludes (Don’t know / varies) and (Don’t do non food shopping) at Q20

Nothing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Upto£5 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 91% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0
£6 —£10 4.0% 2 42% 1 3.8% 1 182% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 54% 2 2% 1 4.0% 2 0.0% 0
£11- £15 8.0% 4 125% 3 3.8% 1 182% 2 0.0% 0 10.5% 2 0.0% 0 10.8% 4 59% 2 8.0% 4  0.0% 0
£16 - £20 14.0% 7 125% 3 15.4% 4 0.0% 0 15.0% 3 21.1% 4 77% 1 16.2% 6 5.9% 2 14.0% 7 0.0% 0
£21- £25 8.0% 4 125% 3 3.8% 1 91% 1 10.0% 2 53% 1 154% 2 54% 2 11.8% 4 8.0% 4  0.0% 0
£26 - £50 14.0% 7 125% 3 15.4% 4 18.2% 2 15.0% 3 10.5% 2 154% 2 135% 5 14.7% 5 14.0% 7 0.0% 0
£51- £75 4.0% 2 83% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.0% 1 53% 1 0.0% 0 54% 2 5% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0
£76- £100 12.0% 6 12.5% 3 11.5% 3 18.2% 2 10.0% 2 10.5% 2 154% 2 10.8% 4 147% 5 12.0% 6 0.0% 0
More than £100 4.0% 2 42% 1 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 10.0% 2 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 2.7% 1 59% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 30.0% 15 20.8% 5 385% 10 9.1% 1 35.0% 7 36.8% 7 30.8% 4 297% 11 294% 10 30.0% 15 0.0% 0
Mean: 431 434 42.8 320 57.9 36.3 52.1 40.0 50.9 43.1 0.0
Base: 50 24 26 11 20 19 13 37 34 50 0
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Q23 Why did you choose to shop at (LOCATION AT Q.20) for non food shopping instead of (STUDY CENTRE) ?
Those who did not mention study centre at Q20 or said 'No' or 'Don't know at Q19

Nearer to home 13.9% 5 16.7% 3 11.1% 2 50.0% 2 18.8% 3 0.0% 0 6.7% 1 19.0% 4 16.0% 4 13.9% 5 0.0% 0
Nearer to work 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Poor access hility to 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

(STUDY CENTRE)
Independent/specialis shops 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O

Provision of a department 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
gore

High dtreet names 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Choice of goods available 16.7% 6 22.2% 4 11.1% 2 0.0% 0 31.3% 5 6.3% 1 20.0% 3 14.3% 3 20.0% 5 16.7% 6 0.0% 0
Choice of shops slling 5.6% 2 56% 1 56% 1 0.0% 0 12.5% 2 0.0% 0 6.7% 1 4.8% 1 80% 2 56% 2 0.0% 0
clothing or household

goods

Quality of clothing or 2.8% 1 56% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.3% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 1 2.8% 1 0.0% 0

household goods avail able
Choice of shops slling other  5.6% 2 11.1% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.3% 1 6.3% 1 0.0% 0 9.5% 2 4.0% 1 56% 2 0.0% 0
goods

Provison of services, sichas  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
banks/ financia services
Provison of leisure services  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping environment 5.6% 2 56% 1 56% 1 0.0% 0 6.3% 1 6.3% 1 0.0% 0 9.5% 2 4.0% 1 56% 2 0.0% 0
Cleanliness 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Car parking provision 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Car parking prices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Accessibility by public 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
transport
Public information, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signposts, public facilities
Entertainment / events 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Safety (during the day) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Safety (during the night) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 11.1% 4 5.6% 1 16.7% 3 25.0% 1 6.3% 1 12.5% 2 0.0% 0 19.0% 4 8.0% 2 11.1% 4  0.0% 0
(Don’t know / no reason) 63.9% 23 611% 11 66.7% 12 25.0% 1 56.3% 9 813% 13 733% 11 571% 12 640% 16 639% 23 0.0% 0
Base: 36 18 18 4 16 16 15 21 25 36 0
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Q24 How do you normally travel to (LOCATION AT Q.20) (main part of journey)?

Those who mentioned a location at Q20
Car / van (as driver) 42.0% 21 542% 13 30.8% 8 54.5% 6 50.0% 10 26.3% 5 46.2% 6 405% 15 618% 21 420% 21 0.0% 0
Car / van (as passenger) 16.0% 8 8.3% 2 231% 6 0.0% 0 15.0% 3 26.3% 5 231% 3 13.5% 5 14.7% 5 16.0% 8 0.0% 0
Bus, minibusor coach 16.0% 8 125% 3 19.2% 5 36.4% 4 5.0% 1 15.8% 3 0.0% 0 21.6% 8 0.0% 0 16.0% 8 0.0% 0
Motorcycle, scooter or 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

moped
Walk 10.0% 5 16.7% 4 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 15.0% 3 10.5% 2 17% 1 10.8% 4 8.8% 3 10.0% 5 0.0% 0
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Train 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Do not travel, goods 6.0% 3 42% 1 7.7% 2 91% 1 50% 1 53% 1 7.7% 1 54% 2 5% 2 6.0% 3 0.0% 0
delivered)

(Don’t know / varies) 10.0% 5 42% 1 154% 4  0.0% 0 10.0% 2 15.8% 3 15.4% 2 81% 3 88% 3 10.0% 5 0.0% 0
Base: 50 24 26 11 20 19 13 37 34 50 0
Q25 How frequently do you visit (STUDY CENTRE) for non food shopping?

Those who will be buying other items other than food goods at Q19
Daily 4.1% 4 15.8% 3 1.3% 1 95% 2 2.8% 1 25% 1 63% 2 31% 2 2% 2 41% 4  0.0% 0
Once aweek or more 59.8% 58 526% 10 61.5% 48 57.1% 12 528% 19 675% 27 56.3% 18 615% 40 629% 44 59.8% 58 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a week 113% 11 53% 1 128% 10 19.0% 4 11.1% 4 7.5% 3 15.6% 5 9.2% 6 11.4% 8 11.3% 11 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a fortnight 134% 13 21.1% 4 11.5% 9 14.3% 3 16.7% 6 10.0% 4 9.4% 3 154% 10 12.9% 9 134% 13 0.0% 0
Lessthan once a month 113% 11 53% 1 128% 10 0.0% 0 16.7% 6 12.5% 5 125% 4 10.8% 7 10.0% 7 113% 11 0.0% 0
Base: 97 19 78 21 36 40 32 65 70 97 0
Q26 How much have you spent or will you spend today in (STUDY CENTRE) on non food shopping?

Those who will be buying other items other than food goods at Q19
Nothing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Upto£5 10.3% 10 105% 2 10.3% 8 19.0% 4 5.6% 2 10.0% 4 125% 4 9.2% 6 8.6% 6 103% 10 0.0% 0
£6 —£10 7.2% 7 53% 1 7.7% 6 0.0% 0 5.6% 2 12.5% 5 6.3% 2 1.7% 5 57% 4 17.2% 7 0.0% 0
£11- £15 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 2.6% 2 48% 1 2.8% 1 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.9% 2 21% 2 0.0% 0
£16 - £20 134% 13 26.3% 5 10.3% 8 9.5% 2 11.1% 4 17.5% 7 21.9% 7 9.2% 6 143% 10 134% 13 0.0% 0
£21- £25 6.2% 6 10.5% 2 51% 4  0.0% 0 83% 3 7.5% 3 31% 1 7.7% 5 4.3% 3 6.2% 6 0.0% 0
£26 - £50 278% 27 158% 3 30.8% 24 33.3% 7 278% 10 25.0% 10 25.0% 8 292% 19 243% 17 278% 27 0.0% 0
£51 - £75 6.2% 6 0.0% 0 7.7% 6 4.8% 1 11.1% 4 2.5% 1 63% 2 6.2% 4 8.6% 6 6.2% 6 0.0% 0
£76- £100 8.2% 8 53% 1 9.0% 7 95% 2 11.1% 4 5.0% 2 9.4% 3 7.7% 5 10.0% 7 82% 8 0.0% 0
More than £100 3.1% 3 0.0% 0 3.8% 3 0.0% 0 2.8% 1 50% 2 63% 2 15% 1 43% 3 31% 3 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 15.5% 15 26.3% 5 12.8% 10 19.0% 4 13.9% 5 15.0% 6 3.1% 1 21.5% 14 17.1% 12 15.5% 15 0.0% 0
Mean: 37.0 25.1 39.5 33.2 42.2 34.2 38.6 36.1 41.6 37.0 0.0
Base: 97 19 78 21 36 40 32 65 70 97 0
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Q27 Which of these statements would you say best describes how frequently you visit (STUDY CENTRE), compared with five years ago?
Much more frequently than 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
before
More frequently than before  21.9% 35 28.0% 14 19.1% 21 313% 10 23.3% 14 162% 11 157% 8 248% 27 205% 23 219% 35 0.0% 0
About as frequently 59.4% 95 500% 25 63.6% 70 53.1% 17 55.0% 33 66.2% 45 62.7% 32 57.8% 63 60.7% 68 59.4% 95 0.0% 0
Lessfrequently than before  10.0% 16 16.0% 8 7.3% 8 31% 1 11.7% 7 11.8% 8 9.8% 5 101% 11 116% 13 100% 16 0.0% 0
Much less frequently than 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
before
Didn’t visit five yearsago 5.6% 9 2.0% 1 7.3% 8 9.4% 3 50% 3 4.4% 3 7.8% 4 4.6% 5 45% 5 5.6% 9 0.0% 0
Thisis my firg visit 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160
Q28 How long do you typically spend in (STUDY CENTRE) during the evening / night ?
Up to 1 hour 4.4% 7 6.0% 3 3.6% 4 9.4% 3 3.3% 2 2% 2 5% 3 3™ 4 54% 6 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
1to 2 hours 81% 13 8.0% 4 82% 9 6.3% 2 10.0% 6 7.4% 5 7.8% 4 83% 9 7.1% 8 81% 13 0.0% 0
Over 2to 4 hours 6.9% 11 6.0% 3 7.3% 8 12.5% 4 10.0% 6 1.5% 1 7.8% 4 6.4% 7 71% 8 69% 11 0.0% 0
Over 4 hours 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Don't vidt inthe evening 76.9% 123 740% 37 782% 86 656% 21 71.7% 43 86.8% 59 745% 38 780% 85 750% 84 76.9% 123 0.0% 0
(Don’t know / varies) 2.5% 4 4.0% 2 18% 2 31% 1 3.3% 2 15% 1 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 3.6% 4 2.5% 4  0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Mean Score [Much better = 5, Better = 4, About the same = 3, Worse = 2, Much worse = 1]
Q29 Comparing (STUDY CENTRE) with other centres, how does it compare on the following aspects ?
Choice of shops

Much better 88% 14 8.0% 4 91% 10 63% 2 11.7% 7 174% 5 59% 3 101% 11 8.0% 9 88% 14 0.0% 0
Better 388% 62 380% 19 39.1% 43 375% 12 41.7% 25 36.8% 25 353% 18 404% 44 366% 41 388% 62 0.0% 0
About the same 37.5% 60 380% 19 37.3% 41 438% 14 31.7% 19 39.7% 27 373% 19 37.6% 41 411% 46 37.5% 60 0.0% 0
Worse 13.8% 22 12.0% 6 145% 16 125% 4 15.0% 9 13.2% 9 196% 10 11.0% 12 125% 14 138% 22 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.3% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.43 3.44 3.43 3.38 3.50 3.39 3.28 3.50 3.41 3.43 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total

Choice of High Street names

Much better 7.5%
Better 41.9%
About the same 35.6%
Worse 13.1%
Much worse 0.0%
(Don’t know) 1.9%
Mean:

Base:

12

160

Choice of independent/specialist shops

Much better 1.3%
Better 25.6%
About the same 31.3%
Worse 29.4%
Much worse 2.5%
(Don’t know) 10.0%
Mean:

Base:

Quality of shops

Much better 6.3%
Better 31.3%
About the same 50.6%
Worse 9.4%
Much worse 0.0%
(Don’t know) 2.5%
Mean:

Base:

2
41
50
47

4
16

293
160

10
50
81
15
0
4

3.35
160

Range of services such as banks and other financial services

Much better 1.9%
Better 15.0%
About the same 77.5%
Worse 1.3%
Much worse 0.0%
(Don’t know) 4.4%
Mean:

Base:

3
24
124
2

0

7

3.18
160

Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +
10.0% 5 6.4% 7 9.4% 3 10.0% 6 4.4% 3
380% 19 43.6% 48 406% 13 40.0% 24 441% 30
380% 19 345% 38 406% 13 36.7% 22 324% 22
8.0% 4 15.5% 17 9.4% 3 13.3% 8 14.7% 10
0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
6.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.4% 3

3.53 3.41 3.50 3.47 3.40
50 110 32 60 68

0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0
260% 13 255% 28 313% 10 23.3% 14 25.0% 17
400% 20 273% 30 28.1% 9 31L.7% 19 324% 22
20.0% 10 336% 37 25.0% 8 30.0% 18 309% 21
2.0% 1 27% 3 0.0% 0 17% 1 4.4% 3
12.0% 6 91% 10 15.6% 5 10.0% 6 7.4% 5

3.02 2.89 3.07 2.96 2.84
50 110 32 60 68

6.0% 3 6.4% 7 31% 1 83% 5 5% 4
340% 17 30.0% 33 28.1% 9 383% 23 265% 18
460% 23 527% 58 531% 17 433% 26 559% 38
8.0% 4 10.0% 11 15.6% 5 83% 5 7.4% 5
0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
6.0% 3 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 4.4% 3

3.40 3.33 3.19 3.47 3.32
50 110 32 60 68

4.0% 2 0.9% 1 31% 1 1.7% 1 1.5% 1
16.0% 8 14.5% 16 12.5% 4 16.7% 10 14.7% 10
700% 35 80.9% 89 813% 26 73.3% 44 794% 54
2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 17% 1 1.5% 1
0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
8.0% 4 2.7% 3 31% 1 6.7% 4 2.9% 2

3.24 3.16 3.19 3.20 3.17
50 110 32 60 68

ABC1

5.9%
37.3%
35.3%
19.6%

0.0%

2.0%

0.0%
23.5%
21.6%
43.1%

3.9%

7.8%

3.9%
19.6%
62.7%

9.8%

0.0%

3.9%

0.0%
7.8%
82.4%
2.0%
0.0%
7.8%

3

18
10

1
3.30
51

12
11
22

2.70
51

2
10
32

2
3.18
51

C2DE
8.3% 9
440% 48
358% 39
10.1% 11
0.0% 0
1.8% 2
3.51
109
1.8% 2
26.6% 29
358% 39
229% 25
1.8% 2
11.0% 12
3.04
109
7.3% 8
36.7% 40
45.0% 49
9.2% 10
0.0% 0
1.8% 2
3.43
109
2.8% 3
183% 20
75.2% 82
0.9% 1
0.0% 0
2.8% 3
3.24
109

Have use of a Workington W hitehaven

car (Q01 &
Q02)

6.3% 7
402% 45
384% 43
12.5% 14
0.0% 0
2.7% 3
341
112
0.9% 1
214% 24
304% 34
313% 35
3.6% 4
12.5% 14
2.83
112
4.5% 5
268% 30
56.3% 63
89% 10
0.0% 0
3.6% 4
3.28
112
0.9% 1
17.0% 19
75.0% 84
1.8% 2
0.0% 0
5.4% 6
3.18
112

75% 12
41.9% 67
35.6% 57
131% 21

0.0% 0

1.9% 3

3.45
160

1.3% 2
25.6% 41
31.3% 50
29.4% 47

2.5% 4
10.0% 16

2.93
160

6.3% 10
31.3% 50
50.6% 81

9.4% 15

0.0% 0

2.5% 4

3.35
160

1.9% 3
15.0% 24
775% 124

1.3% 2

0.0% 0

4.4% 7

3.18
160

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

©
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©
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©
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©
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Range and choice of pubs / restaurants
Much better 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 31% 1 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Better 13.8% 22 16.0% 8 12.7% 14 15.6% 5 16.7% 10 10.3% 7 7.8% 4 165% 18 134% 15 138% 22 0.0% 0
About the same 50.6% 81 40.0% 20 55.5% 61 53.1% 17 46.7% 28 529% 36 51.0% 26 50.5% 55 518% 58 50.6% 81 0.0% 0
Worse 125% 20 8.0% 4 145% 16 15.6% 5 15.0% 9 88% 6 21.6% 11 8.3% 9 134% 15 125% 20 0.0% 0
Much worse 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 15% 1 5% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 1% 3 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 194% 31 280% 14 155% 17 125% 4 15.0% 9 265% 18 11.8% 6 229% 25 170% 19 194% 31 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.02 3.1 2.98 3.07 3.02 2.98 2.76 3.15 2.98 3.02 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Leisure facilities
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 81% 13 12.0% 6 6.4% 7 94% 3 10.0% 6 59% 4 59% 3 92% 10 6.3% 7 81% 13 0.0% 0
About the same 39.4% 63 36.0% 18 409% 45 28.1% 9 50.0% 30 353% 24 490% 25 349% 38 420% 47 394% 63 0.0% 0
Worse 15.0% 24 10.0% 5 17.3% 19 188% 6 15.0% 9 13.2% 9 9.8% 5 17.4% 19 143% 16 150% 24 0.0% 0
Much worse 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 6.3% 2 17% 1 15% 1 7.8% 4  0.0% 0 27% 3 2.5% 4 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 35.0% 56 400% 20 32.7% 36 375% 12 233% 14 441% 30 275% 14 385% 42 348% 39 35.0% 56 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.82 2.97 2.76 2.65 2.89 2.82 2.73 2.87 2.79 2.82 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Town centre environment
Much better 75% 12 14.0% 7 45% 5 31% 1 83% 5 8.8% 6 3.9% 2 92% 10 6.3% 7 75% 12 0.0% 0
Better 369% 59 400% 20 355% 39 438% 14 31.7% 19 382% 26 392% 20 358% 39 339% 38 369% 59 0.0% 0
About the same 456% 73 380% 19 49.1% 54 375% 12 55.0% 33 41.2% 28 451% 23 459% 50 518% 58 456% 73 0.0% 0
Worse 6.9% 11 6.0% 3 7.3% 8 12.5% 4 3.3% 2 74% 5 7.8% 4 6.4% 7 63% 7 69 11 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 31% 1 17% 1 2% 2 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 25% 4  0.0% 0
Mean: 3.45 3.63 3.36 3.39 3.46 3.47 3.36 3.49 3.41 3.45 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Cleanliness
Much better 5.0% 8 10.0% 5 27% 3 31% 1 50% 3 5% 4 2.0% 1 6.4% 7 3.6% 4 5.0% 8 0.0% 0
Better 369% 59 320% 16 39.1% 43 375% 12 350% 21 382% 26 275% 14 413% 45 313% 35 369% 59 0.0% 0
About the same 475% 76 440% 22 49.1% 54 500% 16 483% 29 456% 31 510% 26 459% 50 536% 60 47.5% 76 0.0% 0
Worse 88% 14 12.0% 6 7.3% 8 6.3% 2 10.0% 6 8.8% 6 13.7% 7 6.4% 7 89% 10 88% 14 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.37 3.41 3.36 3.39 3.36 3.38 3.14 3.48 3.28 3.37 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Car parking provision
Much better 3.8% 6 4.0% 2 3.6% 4 31% 1 83% 5 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 4.6% 5 45% 5 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Better 281% 45 240% 12 300% 33 375% 12 31.7% 19 20.6% 14 353% 18 248% 27 348% 39 281% 45 0.0% 0
About the same 275% 44 280% 14 27.3% 30 25.0% 8 26.7% 16 294% 20 294% 15 266% 29 357% 40 275% 44 0.0% 0
Worse 13.8% 22 18.0% 9 118% 13 6.3% 2 15.0% 9 162% 11 196% 10 11.0% 12 179% 20 13.8% 22 0.0% 0
Much worse 2.5% 4  6.0% 3 0.9% 1 31% 1 3.3% 2 15% 1 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 25% 4  0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 244% 39 200% 10 26.4% 29 25.0% 8 15.0% 9 324% 22 11.8% 6 303% 33 54% 6 244% 39 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.2 3.03 3.32 3.42 3.31 3.02 3.18 3.25 3.24 3.22 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Car parking prices
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 106% 17 6.0% 3 127% 14 9.4% 3 13.3% 8 8.8% 6 19.6% 10 6.4% 7 134% 15 106% 17 0.0% 0
About the same 35.0% 56 260% 13 39.1% 43 469% 15 333% 20 309% 21 353% 18 34.9% 38 455% 51 350% 56 0.0% 0
Worse 156% 25 260% 13 109% 12 9.4% 3 200% 12 147% 10 157% 8 156% 17 196% 22 156% 25 0.0% 0
Much worse 5.6% 9 10.0% 5 3.6% 4 31% 1 11.7% 7 15% 1 7.8% 4 4.6% 5 6.3% 7 5.6% 9 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 33.1% 53 320% 16 33.6% 37 313% 10 21.7% 13 441% 30 21.6% 11 385% 42 152% 17 331% 53 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.76 241 2.92 291 2.62 2.84 2.85 2.70 2.78 2.76 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Accessibility by public transport
Much better 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Better 144% 23 12.0% 6 155% 17 156% 5 16.7% 10 11.8% 8 13.7% 7 147% 16 98% 11 144% 23 0.0% 0
About the same 431% 69 380% 19 455% 50 438% 14 400% 24 456% 31 451% 23 422% 46 384% 43 431% 69 0.0% 0
Worse 2.5% 4  6.0% 3 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5% 4  0.0% 0 3.7™% 4 27% 3 2.5% 4 0.0% 0
Much worse 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 381% 61 420% 21 364% 40 375% 12 400% 24 36.8% 25 392% 20 37.6% 41 473% 53 381% 61 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.17 3.03 3.23 3.15 3.28 3.09 3.16 3.18 3.14 3.17 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Public information / signposts / public facilities
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 15.0% 24 16.0% 8 145% 16 9.4% 3 11.7% 7 206% 14 13.7% 7 156% 17 125% 14 150% 24 0.0% 0
About the same 61.9% 99 540% 27 655% 72 719% 23 66.7% 40 52.9% 36 64.7% 33 606% 66 643% 72 61.9% 99 0.0% 0
Worse 6.9% 11 8.0% 4 6.4% 7 63% 2 6.7% 4 7.4% 5 59% 3 7.3% 8 7.1% 8 69% 11 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 156% 25 200% 10 13.6% 15 125% 4 13.3% 8 19.1% 13 13.7% 7 165% 18 152% 17 156% 25 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.08 3.05 3.09 3.04 3.02 3.16 3.05 3.10 3.04 3.08 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Entertainment / events / performances
Much better 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Better 5.6% 9 8.0% 4 45% 5 6.3% 2 83% 5 2.9% 2 5% 3 55% 6 6.3% 7 5.6% 9 0.0% 0
About the same 456% 73 420% 21 47.3% 52 531% 17 450% 27 426% 29 392% 20 48.6% 53 482% 54 456% 73 0.0% 0
Worse 144% 23 8.0% 4 17.3% 19 188% 6 13.3% 8 13.2% 9 17.6% 9 128% 14 143% 16 144% 23 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 33.1% 53 400% 20 30.0% 33 21.9% 7 30.0% 18 412% 28 353% 18 321% 35 304% 34 331% 53 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.87 2.93 2.84 2.84 2.93 2.83 2.76 2.92 2.86 2.87 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Tourist facilities/hotels
Much better 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Better 3.1% 5 10.0% 5 0.0% 0 31% 1 3.3% 2 2% 2 5% 3 1.8% 2 3.6% 4 3.1% 5 0.0% 0
About the same 51.9% 83 36.0% 18 59.1% 65 500% 16 56.7% 34 485% 33 549% 28 505% 55 527% 59 51.9% 83 0.0% 0
Worse 10.6% 17 14.0% 7 91% 10 31% 1 11.7% 7 13.2% 9 196% 10 6.4% 7 134% 15 106% 17 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 33.1% 53 380% 19 30.9% 34 438% 14 250% 15 353% 24 17.6% 9 40.4% 44 295% 33 331% 53 0.0% 0
Mean: 2.89 2.87 2.89 3.00 2.89 2.84 2.79 2.95 2.84 2.89 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Day-time safety
Much better 3.1% 5 2.0% 1 3.6% 4  0.0% 0 83% 5 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 37% 4 3.6% 4 3.1% 5 0.0% 0
Better 281% 45 220% 11 309% 34 281% 9 283% 17 27.9% 19 275% 14 284% 31 286% 32 281% 45 0.0% 0
About the same 61.3% 98 680% 34 582% 64 625% 20 50.0% 30 70.6% 48 608% 31 615% 67 60.7% 68 61.3% 98 0.0% 0
Worse 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 31% 1 3.3% 2 15% 1 59% 3 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 25% 4 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 5.0% 8 6.0% 3 45% 5 6.3% 2 10.0% 6 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 55% 6 5.4% 6 5.0% 8 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.34 3.26 3.37 3.27 3.46 3.26 3.27 3.37 3.36 3.34 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Evening / night safety
Much better 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Better 11.3% 18 10.0% 5 11.8% 13 188% 6 8.3% 5 10.3% 7 13.7% 7 101% 11 125% 14 11.3% 18 0.0% 0
About the same 33.8% 54 280% 14 364% 40 406% 13 36.7% 22 27.9% 19 294% 15 358% 39 384% 43 33.8% 54 0.0% 0
Worse 81% 13 10.0% 5 7.3% 8 9.4% 3 10.0% 6 59% 4 13.7% 7 55% 6 7.1% 8 81% 13 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 45.0% 72 520% 26 41.8% 46 313% 10 41.7% 25 54.4% 37 392% 20 47.7% 52 402% 45 450% 72 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.08 3.00 311 3.14 3.09 3.03 3.00 3.12 3.15 3.08 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Layout
Much better 6.9% 11 8.0% 4 6.4% 7 31% 1 83% 5 7.4% 5 59% 3 7.3% 8 5.4% 6 6.9% 11 0.0% 0
Better 431% 69 480% 24 40.9% 45 500% 16 41.7% 25 412% 28 392% 20 450% 49 411% 46 431% 69 0.0% 0
About the same 425% 68 36.0% 18 455% 50 375% 12 433% 26 441% 30 49.0% 25 39.5% 43 473% 53 425% 68 0.0% 0
Worse 5.0% 8 4.0% 2 55% 6 6.3% 2 33% 2 5% 4 3.9% 2 55% 6 4.5% 5 5.0% 8 0.0% 0
Much worse 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.52 3.57 3.49 3.52 3.53 3.51 3.43 3.56 3.46 3.52 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

Public Art
Much better 2.5% 4  0.0% 0 3.6% 4 31% 1 17% 1 2% 2 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 25% 4  0.0% 0
Better 16.3% 26 200% 10 145% 16 15.6% 5 233% 14 10.3% 7 13.7% 7 174% 19 161% 18 163% 26 0.0% 0
About the same 37.5% 60 320% 16 40.0% 44 25.0% 8 333% 20 471% 32 451% 23 339% 37 464% 52 375% 60 0.0% 0
Worse 5.6% 9 8.0% 4 45% 5 31% 1 6.7% 4 59% 4 2.0% 1 7.3% 8 6.3% 7 5.6% 9 0.0% 0
Much worse 6.3% 10 8.0% 4 55% 6 31% 1 6.7% 4 7.4% 5 11.8% 6 3.7% 4 54% 6 63% 10 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 31.9% 51 320% 16 31.8% 35 500% 16 283% 17 265% 18 255% 13 34.9% 38 250% 28 31.9% 51 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.05 2.94 3.09 3.25 3.09 2.94 2.89 3.13 3.01 3.05 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

General environment
Much better 81% 13 6.0% 3 91% 10 94% 3 50% 3 10.3% 7 59% 3 92% 10 3.6% 4 81% 13 0.0% 0
Better 31.9% 51 36.0% 18 30.0% 33 344% 11 350% 21 27.9% 19 255% 13 34.9% 38 339% 38 31.9% 51 0.0% 0
About the same 525% 84 46.0% 23 555% 61 500% 16 51.7% 31 54.4% 37 588% 30 49.5% 54 563% 63 525% 84 0.0% 0
Worse 3.8% 6 4.0% 2 3.6% 4 6.3% 2 17% 1 4.4% 3 5% 3 2.8% 3 45% 5 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Much worse 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 15% 1 39% 2 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 15% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
Mean: 3.41 3.38 3.43 3.47 3.38 3.42 3.24 3.50 3.35 3.41 0.00
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Q30 What type of shops or services would you like to see more of in (STUDY CENTRE)?

Large supermarkets 10.6% 17 10.0% 5 109% 12 0.0% 0 11.7% 7 147% 10 9.8% 5 11.0% 12 10.7% 12 106% 17 0.0% 0
Specialigt foodstores 10.6% 17 10.0% 5 109% 12 9.4% 3 83% 5 13.2% 9 11.8% 6 101% 11 116% 13 106% 17 0.0% 0
Department stores 6.3% 10 6.0% 3 6.4% 7 0.0% 0 6.7% 4 8.8% 6 7.8% 4 55% 6 7.1% 8 63% 10 0.0% 0
Clothing stores 213% 34 12.0% 6 255% 28 28.1% 9 233% 14 162% 11 216% 11 21.1% 23 196% 22 213% 34 0.0% 0
Footwear stores 3.1% 5 2.0% 1 3.6% 4 9.4% 3 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 37% 4 27% 3 31% 5 0.0% 0
Electrical goods 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Household goods stores 3.8% 6 4.0% 2 3.6% 4  0.0% 0 1.7% 1 7.4% 5 3.9% 2 37% 4 3.6% 4 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Pharmacies 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Restaurants / cafes 6.3% 10 6.0% 3 6.4% 7 94% 3 50% 3 5% 4 59% 3 6.4% 7 54% 6 63% 10 0.0% 0
Drinking establishments 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Building Society 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Banks 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Solicitors 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 6.9% 11 2.0% 1 91% 10 125% 4 6.7% 4 4.4% 3 5% 3 7.3% 8 3.6% 4 69% 11 0.0% 0
Music shops 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Sport shops 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Specialist shopsin general 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
(None mentioned) 31.9% 51 400% 20 282% 31 28.1% 9 333% 20 324% 22 294% 15 330% 36 339% 38 31.9% 51 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 9.4% 15 10.0% 5 91% 10 125% 4 83% 5 8.8% 6 9.8% 5 92% 10 107% 12 94% 15 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Q31 What type of leisure facilities would you like to see more of in (STUDY CENTRE)?

Health and fitness 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Swimmi ng pool 10.6% 17 12.0% 6 10.0% 11 188% 6 11.7% 7 5% 4 13.7% 7 92% 10 116% 13 106% 17 0.0% 0
Bingo 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cinema 3.8% 6 4.0% 2 3.6% 4 6.3% 2 33% 2 2% 2 2.0% 1 4.6% 5 27% 3 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Bowling alley 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Hotels 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Ice rink 3.1% 5 2.0% 1 3.6% 4 31% 1 6.7% 4  0.0% 0 5% 3 1.8% 2 3.6% 4 3.1% 5 0.0% 0
Museums 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Art galleries 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Go-karting 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Parks/gardens 3.8% 6 2.0% 1 45% 5 12.5% 4 1.7% 1 15% 1 5% 3 2.8% 3 2% 3 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
Civic Hall/Civic spaces 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Other 5.0% 8 12.0% 6 1.8% 2 63% 2 83% 5 1.5% 1 9.8% 5 2.8% 3 3.6% 4 5.0% 8 0.0% 0
Theatres 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
Leisure facilitiesfor children  0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Sports/ leisure centre 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 15% 1 3.9% 2 0.9% 1 27% 3 1% 3 0.0% 0
(None mentioned) 64.4% 103 56.0% 28 682% 75 656% 21 56.7% 34 70.6% 48 549% 28 688% 75 643% 72 644% 103 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 11.3% 18 10.0% 5 11.8% 13 6.3% 2 11.7% 7 13.2% 9 11.8% 6 11.0% 12 107% 12 11.3% 18 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Q32 What measures do you think would improve (STUDY CENTRE) and make it more attractive?
Increased choice / range of 106% 17 4.0% 2 136% 15 281% 9 17% 1 10.3% 7 9.8% 5 11.0% 12 8.0% 9 106% 17 0.0% 0
shops
M ore speciality shops 75% 12 4.0% 2 91% 10 6.3% 2 6.7% 4 8.8% 6 11.8% 6 5.5% 6 8.0% 9 75% 12 0.0% 0
More national multiples 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Better foodstore provision 75% 12 4.0% 2 91% 10 31% 1 50% 3 11.8% 8 59% 3 83% 9 7.1% 8 75% 12 0.0% 0
More non-food stores 3.1% 5 0.0% 0 4.5% 5 9.4% 3 0.0% 0 2% 2 2.0% 1 37% 4 27% 3 31% 5 0.0% 0
More Independent / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Speciaig traders
Improved street paving 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cheaper parking 6.9% 11 12.0% 6 4.5% 5 31% 1 6.7% 4 8.8% 6 7.8% 4 6.4% 7 98% 11 6.9% 11 0.0% 0
Flexible parking 1.9% 3 6.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 15% 1 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 27% 3 1% 3 0.0% 0
Reduce traffic congestion 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improved public transport 1.3% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
More entertainment / leisure  3.8% 6 2.0% 1 45% 5 9.4% 3 3.3% 2 15% 1 39% 2 37% 4 45% 5 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
facilities
More quality restaurants/ 5.0% 8 4.0% 2 55% 6 31% 1 3.3% 2 74% 5 59% 3 4.6% 5 3.6% 4 5.0% 8 0.0% 0
pavement cafes
More evening activities 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
M ore organi sed events e.g. 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
sreet markets
More cultural facilities 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Improved security / CCTV / 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 3.9% 2 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
bigger Police presence
Improved cleanliness 2.5% 4 4.0% 2 18% 2 31% 1 3.3% 2 15% 1 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 25% 4  0.0% 0
Greater promotion / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
marketing of the centre
Public toilets 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 0.0% 0 2% 2 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
Expansion of the centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Improved cultural facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
More tourig facilities 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Improved 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
signage/information
Other 3.1% 5 6.0% 3 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 5% 4 2.0% 1 37% 4 3.6% 4 3.1% 5 0.0% 0
Covered shopping areas / 94% 15 8.0% 4 10.0% 11 9.4% 3 6.7% 4 11.8% 8 9.8% 5 92% 10 125% 14 94% 15 0.0% 0
more shelter

General tidy up /lick of paint  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
etc

Too many vacant shops/ fill ~ 3.1% 5 2.0% 1 3.6% 4 31% 1 50% 3 15% 1 5% 3 1.8% 2 3.6% 4 3.1% 5 0.0% 0
the shops

More seating areas 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0

Reduce rent / rates 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0

More greenery / flowers/ 4.4% 7 6.0% 3 3.6% 4 31% 1 83% 5 1.5% 1 7.8% 4 2.8% 3 3.6% 4 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
hanging baskets etc

Improve the market 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0

(None mentioned) 281% 45 300% 15 27.3% 30 25.0% 8 350% 21 235% 16 314% 16 266% 29 259% 29 281% 45 0.0% 0
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(Don'’ t know) 156% 25 20.0% 10 136% 15 18.8% 6 13.3% 8 162% 11 3% 2 21.1% 23 152% 17 156% 25 0.0%
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160

Q33 What do you think are the biggest weaknesses of (STUDY CENTRE)?

Choice/ range of non-food 69% 11 4.0% 2 82% 9 15.6% 5 6.7% 4 2% 2 9.8% 5 55% 6 7.1% 8 69% 11 0.0% 0

shops
Range of 5.0% 8 2.0% 1 6.4% 7 31% 1 3.3% 2 74% 5 59% 3 4.6% 5 6.3% 7 50% 8 0.0% 0
specialist/independent
retailers
Foodstore provision 10.0%¢ 16 10.0% 5 10.0% 11 6.3% 2 10.0% 6 11.8% 8 7.8% 4 11.0% 12 89% 10 100% 16 0.0% 0
Lack of cultural facilities 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Accessibility by private car 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Car parking 6.3% 10 10.0% 5 4.5% 5 0.0% 0 6.7% 4 8.8% 6 3.9% 2 7.3% 8 8.0% 9 63% 10 0.0% 0
Accessibility by public 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
transport
Accessibility by cyclingand ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
by foot
Public information / events 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Range and choice of pubs/ 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 2% 2 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
restaurants
Tourismfacilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Town centre environment 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 3.9% 2 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
Non-retail provision (e.g. 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
banks, estate agents (etc.)
Leisure facilities 2.5% 4 2.0% 1 27% 3 9.4% 3 1% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 25% 4  0.0% 0
Security / safety 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 0.0% 0 2% 2 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Other 6.3% 10 4.0% 2 7.3% 8 6.3% 2 6.7% 4 59% 4 11.8% 6 3.7% 4 7.1% 8 63% 10 0.0% 0
Lack of publictoilets 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Too many vacant shops 4.4% 7 2.0% 1 55% 6 6.3% 2 33% 2 4.4% 3 5% 3 3™ 4 45% 5 4.4% 7 0.0% 0
Rent / rates are too high 5.0% 8 10.0% 5 27% 3 31% 1 83% 5 2.9% 2 7.8% 4 3.7% 4 6.3% 7 50% 8 0.0% 0
No undercover shoppingarea  1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
Traffic congestion / poor 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
road layout
Council wasting money / not ~ 5.0% 8 10.0% 5 27% 3 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 7.4% 5 11.8% 6 1.8% 2 71% 8 5.0% 8 0.0% 0
doing a good enough job
Need more greenery / 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
flowers / hanging baskets
etc
(None mentioned) 20.6% 33 14.0% 7 236% 26 250% 8 183% 11 20.6% 14 11.8% 6 248% 27 196% 22 206% 33 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 256% 41 280% 14 245% 27 281% 9 30.0% 18 20.6% 14 216% 11 275% 30 223% 25 256% 41 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160
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Q34AHas the recent redevelopment of Workington Town Centre (Washington Square) had a positive impact upon the town centre?
All visitors to Workington

Yes 75.0% 120 700% 35 77.3% 85 656% 21 76.7% 46 77.9% 53 824% 42 716% 78 759% 85 75.0% 120 0.0% 0
No 144% 23 16.0% 8 13.6% 15 18.8% 6 11.7% 7 147% 10 9.8% 5 165% 18 143% 16 144% 23 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 10.6% 17 14.0% 7 9.1% 10 15.6% 5 11.7% 7 17.4% 5 78% 4 11.9% 13 9.8% 11 10.6% 17  0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
Q34BWhat positive impact has it had?
Those who said 'Yes' at Q34A
Improved Shopping 71.7% 86 600% 21 765% 65 857% 18 71.7% 33 66.0% 35 714% 30 718% 56 69.4% 59 71.7% 86 0.0% 0
Environment
Increased therange/ choice  46.7% 56 429% 15 482% 41 42.9% 9 50.0% 23 453% 24 381% 16 51.3% 40 424% 36 46.7% 56 0.0% 0
of shops
Other 6.7% 8 11.4% 4 4T% 4 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 11.3% 6 7.1% 3 6.4% 5 7.1% 6 6.7% 8 0.0% 0
Attracted more visitors/ 92% 11 114% 4 82% 7 0.0% 0 15.2% 7 7.5% 4 9.5% 4 9.0% 7 82% 7 92% 11 0.0% 0
tourists
(Don’t know) 0.8% 1 0.0% 0 1.2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.9% 1 24% 1 0.0% 0 12% 1 0.8% 1 0.0% 0
Base: 120 35 85 21 46 53 42 78 85 120 0

Q35AHas the recent investment in the harbour area over the past ten years had a positive impact on Whitehaven ?
All visitorsto Whitehaven

Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
No 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base:
Q35BWhat positive impact has it had?
Those who said 'Yes' at Q35A
Improved Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Environment
Increased range of facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Attracted more visitors/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
tourists
Nicetowalk about / st down  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
A lot more attractiveplaceto  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

vist
Has improved the harbour 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
area

Base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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GEN Gender:
Male 31.3% 50100.0% 50 0.0% 0 21.9% 7 33.3% 20 338% 23 33.3% 17 30.3% 33 366% 41 313% 50 0.0% 0
Female 68.8% 110 0.0% 0100.0% 110 781% 25 66.7% 40 66.2% 45 66.7% 34 69.7% 76 634% 71 68.8% 110 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0

AGE Age Group:

18 — 24 years 131% 21 8.0% 4 155% 17 656% 21 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11.8% 6 138% 15 7.1% 8 131% 21 0.0% 0
25— 34 years 6.9% 11 6.0% 3 7.3% 8 344% 11 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 83% 9 8.0% 9 69% 11 0.0% 0
35— 44 years 18.8% 30 16.0% 8 20.0% 22 0.0% 0 50.0% 30 0.0% 0 275% 14 147% 16 223% 25 188% 30 0.0% 0
45 —54 years 18.8% 30 240% 12 164% 18 0.0% 0 50.0% 30 0.0% 0 216% 11 174% 19 205% 23 188% 30 0.0% 0
55 — 64 years 26.9% 43 260% 13 27.3% 30 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 632% 43 255% 13 275% 30 304% 34 269% 43 0.0% 0
65+ years 156% 25 200% 10 136% 15 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 36.8% 25 9.8% 5 183% 20 116% 13 156% 25 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:

AB 16.3% 26 200% 10 145% 16 9.4% 3 25.0% 15 11.8% 8 51.0% 26 0.0% 0 205% 23 163% 26 0.0% 0
Cc1 156% 25 14.0% 7 164% 18 156% 5 16.7% 10 14.7% 10 490% 25 0.0% 0 188% 21 156% 25 0.0% 0
c2 25.0% 40 340% 17 209% 23 125% 4 250% 15 309% 21 0.0% 0 36.7% 40 286% 32 250% 40 0.0% 0
DE 431% 69 320% 16 482% 53 625% 20 333% 20 426% 29 0.0% 0 633% 69 321% 36 43.1% 69 0.0% 0
(Refused) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
ETH Ethnicity

White 98.1% 157 100.0% 50 97.3% 107 93.8% 30100.0% 60 98.5% 67 100.0% 51 97.2% 106 99.1% 111 98.1% 157 0.0% 0
Indian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Pakigani 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bangl adeshi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other Adan 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Black Caribbean 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Black African 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
Other Black 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Chinese 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mixed background 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Any other Ethnic group 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Refused) 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 31% 1 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

DAT
Monday 25.0% 40 200% 10 27.3% 30 28.1% 9 233% 14 250% 17 275% 14 239% 26 259% 29 25.0% 40 0.0% 0
Tuesday 25.0% 40 280% 14 236% 26 15.6% 5 30.0% 18 25.0% 17 17.6% 9 284% 31 241% 27 250% 40 0.0% 0
Wednesday 125% 20 16.0% 8 10.9% 12 15.6% 5 13.3% 8 10.3% 7 15.7% 8 11.0% 12 152% 17 125% 20 0.0% 0
Thursday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 37.5% 60 36.0% 18 382% 42 406% 13 333% 20 39.7% 27 392% 20 36.7% 40 348% 39 375% 60 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
TIM Time of Interview:
09.00 - 12.00 31.3% 50 400% 20 27.3% 30 25.0% 8 30.0% 18 353% 24 314% 16 312% 34 321% 36 313% 50 0.0% 0
12.01 -14.00 39.4% 63 320% 16 42.7% 47 28.1% 9 51.7% 31 338% 23 510% 26 339% 37 429% 48 394% 63 0.0% 0
14.01 - 16.00 26.3% 42 280% 14 255% 28 375% 12 16.7% 10 294% 20 157% 8 31.2% 34 241% 27 263% 42 0.0% 0
16.01-17.00 3.1% 5 0.0% 0 4.5% 5 9.4% 3 1% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 37% 4 0.9% 1 31% 5 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
LOC Location:
Workington 100.0% 160 100.0% 50 100.0% 110 100.0% 32 100.0% 60 100.0% 68 100.0% 51 100.0% 109 100.0% 112 100.0% 160 0.0% 0
Whitehaven 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160
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PC Postcode

BA4 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Blank 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA103 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CAl124 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA125 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
CA130 5.6% 9 6.0% 3 55% 6 31% 1 3.3% 2 8.8% 6 7.8% 4 4.6% 5 8.0% 9 5.6% 9 0.0% 0
CA14 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CAl41 125% 20 8.0% 4 145% 16 125% 4 15.0% 9 10.3% 7 15.7% 8 11.0% 12 125% 14 125% 20 0.0% 0
CAl142 88% 14 2.0% 1 118% 13 94% 3 10.0% 6 7.4% 5 59% 3 101% 11 6.3% 7 88% 14 0.0% 0
CA143 16.3% 26 14.0% 7 173% 19 156% 5 83% 5 235% 16 13.7% 7 174% 19 161% 18 163% 26 0.0% 0
CAl44 94% 15 8.0% 4 10.0% 11 6.3% 2 11.7% 7 8.8% 6 9.8% 5 92% 10 107% 12 94% 15 0.0% 0
CA145 6.3% 10 8.0% 4 55% 6 12.5% 4 5.0% 3 4.4% 3 7.8% 4 55% 6 6.3% 7 63% 10 0.0% 0
CAl148 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA152 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA153 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
CA154 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA156 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
CA157 3.8% 6 10.0% 5 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 7.4% 5 59% 3 2.8% 3 54% 6 3.8% 6 0.0% 0
CA158 6.3% 10 4.0% 2 7.3% 8 6.3% 2 10.0% 6 2.9% 2 5% 3 6.4% 7 54% 6 63% 10 0.0% 0
CA181 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA191 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA2 4 1.3% 2 2.0% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 15% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.9% 1 13% 2 0.0% 0
CA201 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 0.9% 1 27% 3 1% 3 0.0% 0
CA222 1.9% 3 6.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
CA255 1.9% 3 4.0% 2 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 2.9% 2 0.0% 0 2.8% 3 0.9% 1 19% 3 0.0% 0
CA263 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA270 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA28 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA282 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA286 2.5% 4  6.0% 3 0.9% 1 31% 1 17% 1 2% 2 3% 2 1.8% 2 3.6% 4 2.5% 4  0.0% 0
CA287 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA288 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA289 1.9% 3 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 31% 1 17% 1 15% 1 2.0% 1 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 1% 3 0.0% 0
CA3 9 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA5 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA6 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA7 2 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
CA7 3 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 2% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2 0.0% 0
CA7 4 1.3% 2 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 31% 1 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 1.8% 2 13% 2 0.0% 0
CA73 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
DG130 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
E9 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
EH8 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
G811 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
LA185 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0

160708 NEMS market research



by Demographics (Workington) West Cumbria On-Street Vistors Survey Page 58

for WhiteYoung Green July 2008
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
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LA195 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
LA3 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
LA9 8 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 09% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
MK109 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
ML3 0 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
NE49 9 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 09% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
NE62 5 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
NG16 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
0OX182 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
PE29 6 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 09% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
PR252 0.6% 1 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0
PR7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
RG317 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SW193 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
SW6 7 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
w8 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 160 50 110 32 60 68 51 109 112 160 0
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q01 Do you normally have regular access to a car for personal use during the day ?
Yes 58.7% 91 628% 27 57.1% 64 383% 18 745% 35 61.7% 37 80.3% 49 44.6% 41 989% 91 0.0% 0 58.7% 91
No 41.3% 64 372% 16 429% 48 6L7% 29 255% 12 383% 23 19.7% 12 554% 51 11% 1 0.0% 0 413% 64
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q02 Do you normally have regular access to a car for personal use during the evening / night ?
Yes 59.4% 92 628% 27 58.0% 65 383% 18 766% 36 61.7% 37 80.3% 49 457% 42 1000% 92 0.0% 0 59.4% 92
No 40.6% 63 372% 16 42.0% 47 6L7% 29 234% 11 383% 23 19.7% 12 543% 50 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 40.6% 63
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q03 How did you travel to (STUDY CENTRE) today (main part of journey) ?
Car / van (as driver) 49.0% 76 581% 25 455% 51 383% 18 61.7% 29 46.7% 28 721% 44 33.7% 31 826% 76 0.0% 0 49.0% 76
Car / van (as passenger) 116% 18 11.6% 5 11.6% 13 85% 4 6.4% 3 183% 11 9.8% 6 13.0% 12 120% 11 0.0% 0 11.6% 18
Bus, minibusor coach 213% 33 16.3% 7 232% 26 319% 15 12.8% 6 20.0% 12 82% 5 304% 28 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
Motorcycle, scooter or 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
moped

Walk 16.8% 26 11.6% 5 188% 21 17.0% 8 19.1% 9 15.0% 9 9.8% 6 21.7% 20 4.3% 4  0.0% 0 16.8% 26
Taxi / minicab 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Train 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 43% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Metro 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q04 Where did you park today ?
Those who travelled by car at Q03

W hitehaven:
Schoolhouse Lane 3.2% 3 0.0% 0 4.7% 3 91% 2 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 2.0% 1 47% 2 34% 3 0.0% 0 32% 3
Senhouse Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Sports Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
The Beacon 11.7% 11 6.7% 2 141% 9 13.6% 3 9.4% 3 12.8% 5 16.0% 8 7.0% 3 126% 11 0.0% 0 11.7% 11
North Shore 13.8% 13 13.3% 4 14.1% 9 182% 4 6.3% 2 17.9% 7 10.0% 5 18.6% 8 149% 13 0.0% 0 13.8% 13
South Shore 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 3.1% 2 45% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 4.0% 2 0.0% 0 2.3% 2 0.0% 0 21% 2
Queens Dock 7.4% 7 6.7% 2 7.8% 5 45% 1 6.3% 2 10.3% 4 4.0% 2 11.6% 5 8.0% 7 0.0% 0 7.4%
Multi-storey 11.7% 11 6.7% 2 14.1% 9 9.1% 2 21.9% 7 51% 2 16.0% 8 7.0% 3 115% 10 0.0% 0 11.7% 11
Tesco 11.7% 11 133% 4 10.9% 7 136% 3 18.8% 6 51% 2 16.0% 8 7.0% 3 115% 10 0.0% 0 11.7% 11
Morrisons 5.3% 5 6.7% 2 47% 3 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 51% 2 4.0% 2 47% 2 57% 5 0.0% 0 53% 5
Bridges Retail Park 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 3.1% 2 45% 1 31% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 2.3% 1 23% 2 0.0% 0 21% 2
Quay Street North 2.1% 2 0.0% 0 3.1% 2 45% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 1 2.0% 1 2.3% 1 23% 2 0.0% 0 21% 2
Quay Street South 2.1% 2 33% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 51% 2 2.0% 1 2.3% 1 23% 2 0.0% 0 21% 2
Tangier Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Wellington 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Focus/Aldi, Preston Street 2.1% 2 33% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 51% 2 2.0% 1 2.3% 1 23% 2 0.0% 0 21% 2
On-street 10.6% 10 23.3% 7 4% 3 91% 2 12.5% 4 10.3% 4 12.0% 6 9.3% 4 10.3% 9 0.0% 0 106% 10
Wor kington:
Belle Ide Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Brow Top 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Griffin Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Multi Storey 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Central Station 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Elizabeth Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Fearon Place 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Fox Lane 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Horse Close 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Ladies Walk 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
New South Watt Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Peter Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Udale Street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
VulcansLane 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
On-street 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 5.3% 5 10.0% 3 31% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 177% 3 2.0% 1 9.3% 4 57% 5 0.0% 0 53% 5
Works car park 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know / can’t 4.3% 4 3.3% 1 47% 3 0.0% 0 3.1% 1 7.7% 3 2.0% 1 7.0% 3 34% 3 0.0% 0 43% 4

remember)
(Dropped off — didn’t park) 4.3% 4 3.3% 1 47% 3 91% 2 31% 1 2.6% 1 4.0% 2 47% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 43% 4
Base: 94 30 64 22 32 39 50 43 87 0 94
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Q05 Did you have any difficulties obtaining a car parking space today ?
Those who travelled by car at Q03 (Excluding (Dropped off - didn't park) at Q04
Yes 14.4% 13 20.7% 6 11.5% 7 10.0% 2 16.1% 5 15.8% 6 12.5% 6 17.1% 7 151% 13 0.0% 0 14.4% 13
No 85.6% 77 793% 23 885% 54 90.0% 18 839% 26 84.2% 32 875% 42 82.9% 34 849% 73 0.0% 0 85.6% 77
Base: 90 29 61 20 31 38 48 41 86 0 90
Q06 How long did your journey to (STUDY CENTRE) take ?
0-5 minutes 20.6% 32 256% 11 188% 21 234% 11 19.1% 9 20.0% 12 180% 11 22.8% 21 217% 20 0.0% 0 20.6% 32
6-10 minutes 271% 42 14.0% 6 321% 36 234% 11 340% 16 233% 14 213% 13 304% 28 283% 26 0.0% 0 271% 42
11-15 minutes 213% 33 256% 11 196% 22 213% 10 12.8% 6 283% 17 230% 14 20.7% 19 185% 17 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
16-20 minutes 16.8% 26 16.3% 7 170% 19 213% 10 19.1% 9 11.7% 7 180% 11 163% 15 152% 14 0.0% 0 16.8% 26
21-30 minutes 71% 11 9.3% 4 6.3% 7 64% 3 10.6% 5 5.0% 3 9.8% 6 54% 5 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 71% 11
31-60 minutes 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 21% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 4 4.9% 3 2% 2 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
Over 60 minutes 3.9% 6 7.0% 3 27% 3 21% 1 43% 2 50% 3 4% 3 2% 2 54% 5 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Mean: 15.2 17.7 14.3 136 14.9 17.0 17.6 13.0 16.5 0.0 15.2
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q07 Did you travel to (STUDY CENTRE) directly from home, work or elsewhere ?
Home 85.8% 133 884% 38 84.8% 95 872% 41 766% 36 91.7% 55 721% 44 94.6% 87 837% 77 0.0% 0 85.8% 133
Work 3.9% 6 23% 1 45% 5 4.3% 2 6.4% 3 1% 1 6.6% 4 2.2% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
On holiday 71% 11 2.3% 1 89 10 6.4% 3 10.6% 5 5.0% 3 14.8% 9 2% 2 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 71% 11
Elsewhere 1.9% 3 4T% 2 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 17% 1 33% 2 11% 1 33% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
Relatives/ friends house 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q08 In terms of your visit to (STUDY CENTRE) do you live in the (NAME OF CENTRE), work in (NAME OF CENTRE) or are you a visitor to the area?
Those who are not on holiday at Q07

Liveinthe centre 521% 75 452% 19 54.9% 56 63.6% 28 47.6% 20 456% 26 46.2% 24 55.6% 50 422% 35 0.0% 0 521% 75
Work inthe centre 83% 12 95% 4 7.8% 8 9.1% 4 14.3% 6 3.5% 2 11.5% 6 6.7% 6 9.6% 8 0.0% 0 83% 12
Visiting the centre 39.6% 57 452% 19 37.3% 38 27.3% 12 381% 16 50.9% 29 423% 22 37.8% 34 482% 40 0.0% 0 39.6% 57
Base: 144 42 102 44 42 57 52 90 83 0 144
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven

car (Q01 &

Q02)
Q09 Why do you choose to shop in / visit (STUDY CENTRE) ?
Proximity to home 60.0% 93 558% 24 61.6% 69 57.4% 27 51.1% 24 683% 41 443% 27 70.7% 65 565% 52 0.0% 0 60.0% 93
Proximity to work 123% 19 11.6% 5 125% 14 12.8% 6 234% 11 3.3% 2 180% 11 8.7% 8 13.0% 12 0.0% 0 123% 19
Accessibility to (STUDY 9.7% 15 16.3% 7 71% 8 6.4% 3 17.0% 8 6.7% 4 115% 7 87% 8 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 97% 15
CENTRE)
Range of 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
independent/specialist
shops
Department store 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Choice of High Street 3.2% 5 0.0% 0 4.5% 5 21% 1 21% 1 50% 3 3.3% 2 33% 3 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
retailers

Quality of shops selling food ~ 3.2% 5 47% 2 2% 3 0.0% 0 21% 1 6.7% 4 3.3% 2 33% 3 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
goods

Choice of shopssellingnon-  1.9% 3 2.3% 1 1.8% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 2.2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
food goods

Provison of services, sichas  1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
banks/ financia services
Provison of leisure services  0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Shopping environment 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cleanliness 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Car parking provision 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Car parking prices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Accessibility by public 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
transport
Public information, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signposts, public facilities
Entertainment / events 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 43% 2 6.4% 3 0.0% 0 6.6% 4 1.1% 1 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
Safety (during the day) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Safety (during the night) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 7% 12 7.0% 3 8.0% 9 43% 2 85% 4 10.0% 6 82% 5 7.6% 7 109% 10 0.0% 0 77% 12
Visiting / meeting relatives/  3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 85% 4 2.1% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 2.2% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 32% 5
friends
Work here 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Habit / familiarity 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
General convenience 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Jugt for achange 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better than other towns/ 1.9% 3 7.0% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 4% 3 0.0% 0 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
shopping areas
Visit a gpecific shop 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
It's cheaper 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
It'saday / trip out 1.3% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 22% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
(Don’t know / no reason) 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Total

Male

Female

18-34

Q10 What is the main reason why you are in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?

Food and grocery shopping  27.7% 43
Clothes/ shoes shopping 77% 12
Electrical goods shopping 2.6% 4
Stationers / newsagents 65% 10
Furniture / carpet 0.0% 0
Jewellery / gift shops 3.9% 6
Chemist 4.5% 7
Market 0.6% 1
Library 0.0% 0
Public offices 0.0% 0
Bank / Building Society / 84% 13
Post Office
Doctor / dentist 1.9% 3
Café/ restaurant / pub 1.9% 3
Work / School / College 11.6% 18
Social / leisure activities 129% 20
Other 4.5% 7
Browsi ng/ window shopping  2.6% 4
Visit hairdressers 1.9% 3
Visit opticians 0.0% 0
(No other activities/ reason) 0.6% 1
Base: 155
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Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q11 What else do you intend to do whilst in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?
Food and grocery shopping  25.8% 40 20.9% 9 27.7% 31 191% 9 319% 15 26.7% 16 344% 21 20.7% 19 283% 26 0.0% 0 25.8% 40
Clothes / shoes shopping 213% 33 7.0% 3 268% 30 298% 14 31.9% 15 5.0% 3 197% 12 21.7% 20 196% 18 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
Electrical goods shopping 71% 11 2.3% 1 89 10 4.3% 2 43% 2 11.7% 7 82% 5 6.5% 6 87% 8 0.0% 0 71% 11
Stationers / newsagents 11.0% 17 47% 2 134% 15 10.6% 5 10.6% 5 11.7% 7 82% 5 13.0% 12 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 11.0% 17
Furniture / carpet 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Jewellery / gift shops 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 11% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Chemigt 77% 12 0.0% 0 10.7% 12 10.6% 5 4.3% 2 83% 5 3.3% 2 109% 10 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 77% 12
Market 142% 22 14.0% 6 143% 16 21% 1 10.6% 5 26.7% 16 6.6% 4 196% 18 8.7% 8 0.0% 0 142% 22
Library 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Public offices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bank / Building Society / 77% 12 9.3% 4 7.1% 8 4.3% 2 43% 2 13.3% 8 82% 5 7.6% 7 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 77% 12
Post Office

Doctor / dentist 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Café/ restaurant / pub 77% 12 16.3% 7 45% 5 6.4% 3 6.4% 3 10.0% 6 11.5% 7 4.3% 4 87% 8 0.0% 0 77% 12
Work / School / College 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Social / leisure activities 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.0% 6 1.6% 1 54% 5 11% 1 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Other 3.2% 5 47% 2 2% 3 21% 1 43% 2 33% 2 6.6% 4 1.1% 1 54% 5 0.0% 0 32% 5
Browsing/ window shopping  1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 1.1% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Visit hairdressers 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Visit opticians 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(No other activities/reason) 232% 36 37.2% 16 17.9% 20 362% 17 19.1% 9 16.7% 10 21.3% 13 25.0% 23 185% 17 0.0% 0 23.2% 36
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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for WhiteYoung Green July 2008
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)
Q11X What intending to do in (STUDY CENTRE) today ? - Any Mention
Food and grocery shopping  53.5% 83 465% 20 56.3% 63 340% 16 51.1% 24 70.0% 42 525% 32 543% 50 533% 49 0.0% 0 535% 83
Clothes / shoes shopping 29.0% 45 11.6% 5 357% 40 404% 19 426% 20 8.3% 5 279% 17 293% 27 283% 26 0.0% 0 29.0% 45
Electrical goods shopping 97% 15 7.0% 3 10.7% 12 4.3% 2 85% 4 15.0% 9 115% 7 87% 8 109% 10 0.0% 0 97% 15
Stationers / newsagents 174% 27 16.3% 7 17.9% 20 149% 7 19.1% 9 183% 11 19.7% 12 163% 15 185% 17 0.0% 0 17.4% 27
Furniture / carpet 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Jewellery / gift shops 5.2% 8 0.0% 0 7.1% 8 85% 4 6.4% 3 1% 1 82% 5 3.3% 3 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 52% 8
Chemigt 123% 19 0.0% 0 17.0% 19 14.9% 7 85% 4 13.3% 8 4.9% 3 174% 16 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 123% 19
Market 148% 23 14.0% 6 152% 17 21% 1 12.8% 6 26.7% 16 8.2% 5 19.6% 18 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 148% 23
Library 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Public offices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bank / Building Society / 16.1% 25 16.3% 7 16.1% 18 14.9% 7 10.6% 5 21.7% 13 14.8% 9 17.4% 16 17.4% 16 0.0% 0 16.1% 25
Post Office

Doctor / dentist 3.2% 5 0.0% 0 4.5% 5 21% 1 0.0% 0 6.7% 4 1.6% 1 4.3% 4 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
Café/ resaurant / pub 9.7% 15 18.6% 8 6.3% 7 64% 3 85% 4 13.3% 8 115% 7 7.6% 7 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 97% 15
Work / School / College 116% 18 14.0% 6 10.7% 12 12.8% 6 213% 10 3.3% 2 14.8% 9 9.8% 9 120% 11 0.0% 0 11.6% 18
Social / leisure activities 16.8% 26 18.6% 8 16.1% 18 17.0% 8 10.6% 5 21.7% 13 13.1% 8 185% 17 120% 11 0.0% 0 16.8% 26
Other 77% 12 16.3% 7 45% 5 85% 4 6.4% 3 83% 5 13.1% 8 4.3% 4 120% 11 0.0% 0 77% 12
Browsing/ window shopping  3.9% 6 7.0% 3 2% 3 6.4% 3 21% 1 33% 2 4% 3 3.3% 3 43% 4  0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Visit hairdressers 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 21% 1 43% 2 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 11% 1 33% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
Visit opticians 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q12 How long do you think you will stay in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?
Up to half an hour 181% 28 233% 10 16.1% 18 234% 11 17.0% 8 15.0% 9 180% 11 185% 17 20.7% 19 0.0% 0 181% 28
Up to two hours 542% 84 465% 20 57.1% 64 468% 22 51.1% 24 61.7% 37 459% 28 59.8% 55 533% 49 0.0% 0 542% 84
Half the day 103% 16 9.3% 4 10.7% 12 12.8% 6 8.5% 4 10.0% 6 164% 10 6.5% 6 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 10.3% 16
All day 142% 22 14.0% 6 143% 16 17.0% 8 19.1% 9 83% 5 164% 10 12.0% 11 120% 11 0.0% 0 142% 22
(Don’t know) 3.2% 5 7.0% 3 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 50% 3 3.3% 2 33% 3 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q13 Will you buy your food and grocery goods, that is undertake your main food shop, whilst in (STUDY CENTRE) today ?
Yes 271% 42 233% 10 286% 32 14.9% 7 255% 12 36.7% 22 279% 17 261% 24 304% 28 0.0% 0 271% 42
No 723% 112 767% 33 705% 79 851% 40 745% 35 617% 37 721% 44 728% 67 685% 63 0.0% 0 72.3% 112
(Don’t know) 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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for WhiteYoung Green July 2008
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Q14 How frequently do you visit (STUDY CENTRE) for your main food and grocery shopping ?
Those who will undertake their main food shop at Q13

Daily 7.1% 3 20.0% 2 31% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 13.6% 3 5% 1 83% 2 71% 2 0.0% 0 71% 3
Once aweek or more 78.6% 33 70.0% 7 8l3% 26 85.7% 6 91.7% 11 682% 15 647% 11 875% 21 750% 21 0.0% 0 786% 33
Lessthan once a week 4.8% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 143% 1 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 59% 1 4.2% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 4.8% 2
Lessthan once a fortnight 4.8% 2 0.0% 0 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 9.1% 2 11.8% 2 0.0% 0 7.1% 2 0.0% 0 4.8% 2
Lessthan once a month 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 3.1% 1 0.0% 0 83% 1 0.0% 0 5% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1
(Don’t know / varies) 2.4% 1 10.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.5% 1 5% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1
Base: 42 10 32 7 12 22 17 24 28 0 42
Q15 Approximately how much have you spent or will you spend today on food goods ?
Those who will undertake their main food shop at Q13

Nothing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Upto£5 9.5% 4 20.0% 2 6.3% 2 0.0% 0 83% 1 13.6% 3 5% 1 12.5% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 95% 4
£6 - £10 7.1% 3 0.0% 0 9.4% 3 14.3% 1 0.0% 0 9.1% 2 0.0% 0 12.5% 3 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 71% 3
£11- £15 16.7% 7 10.0% 1 18.8% 6 28.6% 2 16.7% 2 13.6% 3 11.8% 2 20.8% 5 10.7% 3 0.0% 0 16.7% 7
£16 - £20 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 3.1% 1 0.0% 0 83% 1 0.0% 0 5% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1
£21- £25 9.5% 4 10.0% 1 9.4% 3 0.0% 0 25.0% 3 45% 1 59% 1 12.5% 3 7.1% 2 0.0% 0 95% 4
£26 - £50 23.8% 10 20.0% 2 25.0% 8 28.6% 2 16.7% 2 27.3% 6 35.3% 6 16.7% 4 321% 9 0.0% 0 238% 10
£51 - £75 14.3% 6 10.0% 1 15.6% 5 14.3% 1 83% 1 18.2% 4 17.6% 3 12.5% 3 21.4% 6 0.0% 0 14.3% 6
£76 - £100 7.1% 3 0.0% 0 9.4% 3 14.3% 1 83% 1 0.0% 0 5% 1 4.2% 1 71% 2 0.0% 0 71% 3
More than £100 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Don’t know) 9.5% 4 30.0% 3 31% 1 0.0% 0 83% 1 13.6% 3 11.8% 2 83% 2 14.3% 4  0.0% 0 95% 4
Mean: 33.1 25.7 34.7 37.3 311 298 38.3 27.0 420 0.0 33.1
Base: 42 10 32 7 12 22 17 24 28 0 42

160708 NEMS market research



by Demographics (W hitehaven) West Cumbria On-Street Vistors Survey Page 67

for WhiteYoung Green July 2008
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + ABC1 C2DE Have use of a Workington W hitehaven
car (Q01 &
Q02)

Q16 Which centre / retail park did you last visit for your main food and grocery shopping ?
Those who said 'No' or 'Don’t know at Q13

Aspatria Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Barrow in Furness Town 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
Carlisle City Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cleator Moor Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cockermouth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Egremont Town Centre 2.7% 3 0.0% 0 3.8% 3 0.0% 0 57% 2 2.6% 1 23% 1 2% 2 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 27% 3
Kendal Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Keswick Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Maryport Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Millom Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Penrith Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Silloth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven Town Centre 6.2% 7 91% 3 50% 4 50% 2 14.3% 5 0.0% 0 6.8% 3 5% 4 7.8% 5 0.0% 0 6.2% 7
Wigton Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Windermere Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Workington Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bridges Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven
Derwent Howe Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Workington
Dunmail Park 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Kingstown Retail Park, 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 00% 0 2% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1
Carlide

Madford Retail Park, Carlide  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
St Nicholas Gate Retail Park,  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Carlide

Other 8.0% 9 6.1% 2 8.8% 7 50% 2 8.6% 3 10.5% 4 9.1% 4 7.4% 5 10.9% 7 0.0% 0 8.0% 9
WM Morrisons, Flattwalks, 38.9% 44 364% 12 40.0% 32 350% 14 371% 13 447% 17 318% 14 441% 30 281% 18 0.0% 0 389% 44
Whitehaven

Tesco, North Shore, 319% 36 364% 12 30.0% 24 350% 14 286% 10 31.6% 12 409% 18 265% 18 422% 27 0.0% 0 319% 36
Whitehaven

Tesco, Workington 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1

WM Morrisons, Derwent 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1
Drive, Workington

Internet 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 13% 1 25% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.9% 1

(Don't know / varies) 4.4% 5 0.0% 0 6.3% 5 50% 2 2.% 1 53% 2 6.8% 3 2% 2 31% 2 0.0% 0 44% 5

(Don' t do main food 4.4% 5 121% 4 1.3% 1 75% 3 0.0% 0 53% 2 23% 1 4.4% 3 3.1% 2 0.0% 0 44% 5
shopping)

Base: 113 33 80 40 35 38 44 68 64 0 113
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Q17 Why do you choose to do your main food shop at (LOCATION AT Q.16) rather than (STUDY CENTRE) ?
Those who did not mention study centre at Q16 or said 'No' or 'Don't know at Q13

Nearer to home 18.8% 18 115% 3 214% 15 182% 6 20.7% 6 17.6% 6 18.9% 7 186% 11 236% 13 0.0% 0 188% 18
Nearer to work 3.1% 3 3.8% 1 2% 2 6.1% 2 3.4% 1 0.0% 0 54% 2 1.7% 1 3.6% 2 0.0% 0 31% 3
Poor accessibility to 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(STUDY CENTRE)

Choice of food goods 4.2% 4 3.8% 1 43% 3 0.0% 0 13.8% 4  0.0% 0 27% 1 51% 3 7.3% 4  0.0% 0 42% 4
available

Choice of shopssellingfood  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
goods

Quality of food goods 4.2% 4 77% 2 2% 2 3.0% 1 6.9% 2 2% 1 10.8% 4  0.0% 0 55% 3 0.0% 0 42% 4
available

Quality of shops selling food ~ 1.0% 1 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1
goods

Choice of shopssellingnon-  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
food goods

Provison of services, sichas  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
banks/ financia services

Provison of leisure services  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Shopping environment 1.0% 1 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1

Cleanliness 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Car parking provision 4.2% 4 77% 2 2% 2 0.0% 0 3.4% 1 88% 3 54% 2 3.4% 2 1.3% 4  0.0% 0 42% 4

Car parking prices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Accessibility by public 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
transport

Public information, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signposts, public facilities

Entertainment / events 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Safety (during the day) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Safety (during the night) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Other 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27% 1 0.0% 0 1.8% 1 0.0% 0 1.0% 1

Good prices 3.1% 3 7% 2 14% 1 3.0% 1 3.4% 1 2% 1 27% 1 3.4% 2 3.6% 2 0.0% 0 31% 3

(Don’t know / no reason) 66.7% 64 654% 17 67.1% 47 66.7% 22 621% 18 70.6% 24 595% 22 712% 42 564% 31 0.0% 0 66.7% 64

Base: 96 26 70 33 29 34 37 59 55 0 96
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Q18 How do you usually travel to (LOCATION AT Q.16) (main part of journey)?
Those who mentioned where they last went main food shoppping at Q16
Car / van (as driver) 55.3% 57 621% 18 52.7% 39 429% 15 735% 25 50.0% 17 825% 33 381% 24 933% 56 0.0% 0 55.3% 57
Car / van (as passenger) 146% 15 13.8% 4 149% 11 20.0% 7 8.8% 3 14.7% 5 75% 3 19.0% 12 5.0% 3 0.0% 0 146% 15
Bus, minibusor coach 10.7% 11 10.3% 3 10.8% 8 8.6% 3 5% 2 17.6% 6 5.0% 2 14.3% 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 10.7% 11
Motorcycle, scooter or 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
moped
Walk 175% 18 13.8% 4 189% 14 22.9% 8 11.8% 4 17.6% 6 5.0% 2 254% 16 17% 1 0.0% 0 175% 18
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Train 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1
(Do not travel, goods 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
delivered)

(Don’t know / varies) 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 1.4% 1 29% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.0% 1
Base: 103 29 74 35 34 34 40 63 60 0 103

Q19 Will you buy anything other than food goods today, whilst in (STUDY CENTRE) ?

Yes - clothing, footwear or 374% 58 20.9% 9 438% 49 532% 25 51.1% 24 13.3% 8 41.0% 25 348% 32 391% 36 0.0% 0 374% 58
household goods

Yes - bulky items such as 11.6% 18 7.0% 3 134% 15 12.8% 6 10.6% 5 11.7% 7 13.1% 8 109% 10 109% 10 0.0% 0 116% 18
furniture, carpets,
electricd itemsor DIY

goods
Yes- al of the above 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
No 426% 66 651% 28 33.9% 38 255% 12 340% 16 63.3% 38 344% 21 478% 44 413% 38 0.0% 0 426% 66
(Don’t know) 84% 13 7.0% 3 89% 10 85% 4 4.3% 2 11.7% 7 11.5% 7 6.5% 6 87% 8 0.0% 0 84% 13
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Q20 Which centre / facility did you last shop for non food goods?
Those who will not be buying anything other than food goods at Q19
Aspatria Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Barrow in Furness Town 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Centre
Carlide City Centre 10.1% 8 9.7% 3 10.4% 5 18.8% 3 11.1% 2 6.7% 3 7.1% 2 10.0% 5 13.0% 6 0.0% 0 10.1% 8
Cleator Moor Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cockermouth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Egremont Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Kendal Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Keswick Town Centre 1.3% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1
Maryport Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Millom Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Penrith Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Silloth Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven Town Centre 54.4% 43 613% 19 50.0% 24 375% 6 50.0% 9 622% 28 464% 13 60.0% 30 478% 22 0.0% 0 54.4% 43
Wigton Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Windermere Town Centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Workington Town Centre 10.1% 8 6.5% 2 12.5% 6 12.5% 2 11.1% 2 8% 4 7.1% 2 12.0% 6 10.9% 5 0.0% 0 10.1% 8
Bridges Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven
Derwent Howe Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Workington
Dunmail Park 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 1
Kingstown Retail Park, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Carlide
Madford Retail Park, Carlide  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
St Nicholas Gate Retail Park,  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Carlide
Focus, Preston Street, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven
Other 12.7% 10 6.5% 2 16.7% 8 18.8% 3 22.2% 4 6.7% 3 25.0% 7 6.0% 3 17.4% 8 0.0% 0 12.7% 10
Internet 2.5% 2 0.0% 0 42% 2 63% 1 56% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 1 2.0% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 25% 2
Catdogue / mail order 1.3% 1 32% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 1
(Don’t know / varies) 3.8% 3 32% 1 42% 2 63% 1 0.0% 0 4.4% 2 71% 2 2.0% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 3.8% 3
(Don’t do non food 2.5% 2 65% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 4.4% 2 0.0% 0 4.0% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 25% 2
shopping)
Base: 79 31 48 16 18 45 28 50 46 0 79
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Q21 How frequently do you visit (ANSWER TO Q.20) for clothing and footwear or other non food goods?
Those who will not be buying anything other than food goods at Q19 (Excludes (Don’t know / varies) and (Don’t do non food shopping) at Q20

Daily 4.1% 3 3.6% 1 43% 2 6.7% 1 56% 1 24% 1 3.8% 1 4.3% 2 23% 1 0.0% 0 41% 3
Once aweek or more 39.2% 29 28.6% 8 457% 21 26.7% 4 44.4% 8 415% 17 538% 14 31.9% 15 442% 19 0.0% 0 392% 29
Lessthan once a week 149% 11 25.0% 7 87% 4 13.3% 2 22.2% 4 12.2% 5 115% 3 17.0% 8 14.0% 6 0.0% 0 149% 11
Lessthan once a fortnight 12.2% 9 17.9% 5 87% 4 20.0% 3 16.7% 3 7.3% 3 7% 2 12.8% 6 9.3% 4  0.0% 0 12.2% 9
Lessthan once a month 23.0% 17 143% 4 283% 13 26.7% 4 11.1% 2 268% 11 154% 4 27.7% 13 256% 11 0.0% 0 23.0% 17
(Don’t know / varies) 6.8% 5 10.7% 3 43% 2 6.7% 1 0.0% 0 9.8% 4 77% 2 6.4% 3 4T% 2 0.0% 0 6.8% 5
Base: 74 28 46 15 18 41 26 47 43 0 74
Q22 Approximately how much did you spend on your last visit to (ANSWER TO Q.20) on clothing or non food goods?
Those who will not be buying anything other than food goods at Q19 (Excludes (Don’t know / varies) and (Don’t do non food shopping) at Q20

Nothing 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 22% 1 6.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.4% 1
Upto£5 9.5% 7 10.7% 3 8% 4 0.0% 0 11.1% 2 12.2% 5 3.8% 1 12.8% 6 23% 1 0.0% 0 95% 7
£6 —£10 16.2% 12 21.4% 6 13.0% 6 6.7% 1 11.1% 2 22.0% 9 15.4% 4 17.0% 8 16.3% 7 0.0% 0 16.2% 12
£11- £15 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
£16 - £20 6.8% 5 0.0% 0 10.9% 5 6.7% 1 0.0% 0 9.8% 4 77% 2 6.4% 3 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 6.8% 5
£21- £25 6.8% 5 7.1% 2 6.5% 3 6.7% 1 11.1% 2 4% 2 19.2% 5 0.0% 0 9.3% 4  0.0% 0 6.8% 5
£26 - £50 12.2% 9 143% 4 10.9% 5 13.3% 2 11.1% 2 12.2% 5 3.8% 1 17.0% 8 18.6% 8 0.0% 0 12.2% 9
£51- £75 4.1% 3 3.6% 1 43% 2 13.3% 2 56% 1 0.0% 0 7.7% 2 0.0% 0 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 41% 3
£76- £100 5.4% 4  0.0% 0 87% 4 13.3% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 2 3.8% 1 6.4% 3 4T% 2 0.0% 0 54% 4
More than £100 4.1% 3 0.0% 0 6.5% 3 0.0% 0 5.6% 1 49% 2 3.8% 1 4.3% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 41% 3
(Don’t know) 33.8% 25 429% 12 283% 13 33.3% 5 44.4% 8 293% 12 34.6% 9 340% 16 395% 17 0.0% 0 338% 25
Mean: 33.7 19.8 40.5 42.7 35.6 30.0 34.6 32.3 38.9 0.0 33.7
Base: 74 28 46 15 18 41 26 47 43 0 74
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Q23 Why did you choose to shop at (LOCATION AT Q.20) for non food shopping instead of (STUDY CENTRE) ?
Those who did not mention study centre at Q20 or said 'No' or 'Don't know at Q19

Nearer to home 429% 12 20.0% 2 556% 10 25.0% 2 71.4% 5 38.5% 5 615% 8 28.6% 4 47.4% 9 0.0% 0 429% 12
Nearer to work 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 5.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 7.7% 1 0.0% 0 53% 1 0.0% 0 3.6% 1
Poor access hility to 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(STUDY CENTRE)
Independent/specialist shops  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Provision of a department 7.1% 2 10.0% 1 56% 1 250% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 71% 2
gore
High dtreet names 14.3% 4 10.0% 1 16.7% 3 37.5% 3 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 154% 2 7.1% 1 10.5% 2 0.0% 0 14.3% 4
Choice of goods available 17.9% 5 20.0% 2 16.7% 3 125% 1 14.3% 1 231% 3 7% 1 28.6% 4 211% 4  0.0% 0 17.9% 5
Choice of shops slling 10.7% 3 10.0% 1 11.1% 2 250% 2 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 0.0% 0 14.3% 2 53% 1 0.0% 0 10.7% 3
clothing or household
goods
Quality of clothing or 14.3% 4 20.0% 2 11.1% 2 375% 3 14.3% 1 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 14.3% 2 10.5% 2 0.0% 0 14.3% 4

household goods avail able
Choice of shops selling other  10.7% 3 10.0% 1 11.1% 2 125% 1 14.3% 1 7.7% 1 0.0% 0 21.4% 3 15.8% 3 0.0% 0 10.7% 3
goods

Provison of services, sichas  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
banks/ financia services
Provison of leisure services  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Shopping environment 7.1% 2 0.0% 0 11.1% 2 250% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 71% 1 53% 1 0.0% 0 71% 2
Cleanliness 3.6% 1 0.0% 0 5.6% 1 125% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.6% 1
Car parking provision 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Car parking prices 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Accessibility by public 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
transport
Public information, 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signposts, public facilities
Entertainment / events 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Safety (during the day) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Safety (during the night) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 7.1% 2 0.0% 0 11.1% 2 250% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 14.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 71% 2
(Don’t know / no reason) 21.4% 6 50.0% 5 5.6% 1 125% 1 14.3% 1 30.8% 4 15.4% 2 28.6% 4 26.3% 5 0.0% 0 21.4% 6
Base: 28 10 18 8 7 13 13 14 19 0 28
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Q24 How do you normally travel to (LOCATION AT Q.20) (main part of journey)?

Those who mentioned a location at Q20
Car / van (as driver) 459% 34 571% 16 39.1% 18 20.0% 3 66.7% 12 463% 19 692% 18 340% 16 791% 34 0.0% 0 45.9% 34
Car / van (as passenger) 9.5% 7 71% 2 10.9% 5 6.7% 1 56% 1 12.2% 5 0.0% 0 14.9% 7 93% 4  0.0% 0 95% 7
Bus, minibusor coach 18.9% 14 143% 4 21.7% 10 26.7% 4 5.6% 1 22.0% 9 115% 3 234% 11 23% 1 0.0% 0 189% 14
Motorcycle, scooter or 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

moped
Walk 16.2% 12 10.7% 3 19.6% 9 20.0% 3 16.7% 3 14.6% 6 7.7% 2 213% 10 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 16.2% 12
Taxi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Train 2.7% 2 3.6% 1 22% 1 13.3% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.8% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 27% 2
Bicycle 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(Do not travel, goods 4.1% 3 3.6% 1 43% 2 6.7% 1 56% 1 24% 1 3.8% 1 4.3% 2 23% 1 0.0% 0 41% 3
delivered)

(Don’t know / varies) 2.7% 2 3.6% 1 22% 1 6.7% 1 0.0% 0 24% 1 3.8% 1 21% 1 47% 2 0.0% 0 27% 2
Base: 74 28 46 15 18 41 26 47 43 0 74
Q25 How frequently do you visit (STUDY CENTRE) for non food shopping?

Those who will be buying other items other than food goods at Q19
Daily 10.5% 8 8.3% 1 10.9% 7 9.7% 3 10.3% 3 13.3% 2 121% 4 9.5% 4 10.9% 5 0.0% 0 10.5% 8
Once aweek or more 53.9% 41 41.7% 5 56.3% 36 581% 18 483% 14 60.0% 9 515% 17 57.1% 24 478% 22 0.0% 0 53.9% 41
Lessthan once a week 158% 12 25.0% 3 14.1% 9 19.4% 6 10.3% 3 13.3% 2 121% 4 16.7% 7 152% 7 0.0% 0 158% 12
Lessthan once a fortnight 7.9% 6 83% 1 7.8% 5 6.5% 2 6.9% 2 13.3% 2 121% 4 4.8% 2 10.9% 5 0.0% 0 7.9% 6
Lessthan once a month 7.9% 6 83% 1 7.8% 5 6.5% 2 13.8% 4  0.0% 0 9.1% 3 7.1% 3 10.9% 5 0.0% 0 7.9% 6
(Don’t know / varies) 3.9% 3 83% 1 31% 2 0.0% 0 10.3% 3 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 4.8% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 3.9% 3
Base: 76 12 64 31 29 15 33 42 46 0 76
Q26 How much have you spent or will you spend today in (STUDY CENTRE) on non food shopping?

Those who will be buying other items other than food goods at Q19
Nothing 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Upto£5 11.8% 9 16.7% 2 10.9% 7 9.7% 3 6.9% 2 26.7% 4 6.1% 2 16.7% 7 8% 4  0.0% 0 11.8% 9
£6 —£10 171% 13 25.0% 3 156% 10 355% 11 6.9% 2 0.0% 0 212% 7 14.3% 6 15.2% 7 0.0% 0 171% 13
£11- £15 10.5% 8 8.3% 1 10.9% 7 129% 4 6.9% 2 13.3% 2 61% 2 14.3% 6 4.3% 2 0.0% 0 10.5% 8
£16 - £20 7.9% 6 83% 1 7.8% 5 6.5% 2 13.8% 4  0.0% 0 9.1% 3 7.1% 3 65% 3 0.0% 0 7.9% 6
£21- £25 6.6% 5 83% 1 6.3% 4 9.7% 3 3.4% 1 6.7% 1 121% 4 2.4% 1 65% 3 0.0% 0 6.6% 5
£26 - £50 158% 12 0.0% 0 188% 12 12.9% 4 24.1% 7 6.7% 1 121% 4 19.0% 8 17.4% 8 0.0% 0 158% 12
£51 - £75 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 6.7% 1 0.0% 0 2.4% 1 22% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 1
£76- £100 3.9% 3 0.0% 0 4.7% 3 32% 1 3.4% 1 6.7% 1 61% 2 2.4% 1 65% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 3
More than £100 3.9% 3 0.0% 0 4.7% 3 0.0% 0 10.3% 3 0.0% 0 3.0% 1 4.8% 2 65% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 3
(Don’t know) 211% 16 33.3% 4 188% 12 9.7% 3 24.1% 7 33.3% 5 242% 8 16.7% 7 261% 12 0.0% 0 21.1% 16
Mean: 28.1 104 30.8 176 43.0 248 284 279 38.1 0.0 28.1
Base: 76 12 64 31 29 15 33 42 46 0 76
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Q27 Which of these statements would you say best describes how frequently you visit (STUDY CENTRE), compared with five years ago?

Much more frequently than 3.2% 5 47% 2 2.7% 3 6.4% 3 21% 1 17% 1 4% 3 2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
before

More frequently than before  16.1% 25 16.3% 7 161% 18 319% 15 8.5% 4 10.0% 6 11.5% 7 185% 17 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 16.1% 25

About as frequently 59.4% 92 628% 27 58.0% 65 340% 16 723% 34 683% 41 492% 30 66.3% 61 609% 56 0.0% 0 59.4% 92

Lessfrequently than before 84% 13 7.0% 3 89% 10 10.6% 5 4.3% 2 10.0% 6 164% 10 3.3% 3 109% 10 0.0% 0 84% 13

Much less frequently than 1.9% 3 2.3% 1 1.8% 2 21% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 3.3% 3 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
before

Didn’t visit five yearsago 5.8% 9 2.3% 1 71% 8 85% 4 85% 4 1.7% 1 82% 5 4.3% 4 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 5.8% 9

Thisis my firg visit 4.5% 7 A4AT% 2 4% 5 6.4% 3 21% 1 50% 3 9.8% 6 1.1% 1 54% 5 0.0% 0 45% 7

(Don’t know / can’t 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
remember)

Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Q28 How long do you typically spend in (STUDY CENTRE) during the evening / night ?

Up to 1 hour 3.2% 5 47% 2 27% 3 43% 2 43% 2 17% 1 33% 2 33% 3 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
1to 2 hours 11.0% 17 14.0% 6 9.8% 11 10.6% 5 85% 4 13.3% 8 82% 5 13.0% 12 120% 11 0.0% 0 11.0% 17
Over 2to 4 hours 123% 19 47% 2 152% 17 213% 10 12.8% 6 3.3% 2 11.5% 7 120% 11 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 123% 19
Over 4 hours 77% 12 116% 5 6.3% 7 17.0% 8 85% 4  0.0% 0 4.9% 3 9.8% 9 54% 5 0.0% 0 77% 12
Don't vist inthe evening 58.7% 91 581% 25 58.9% 66 44.7% 21 59.6% 28 70.0% 42 65.6% 40 543% 50 630% 58 0.0% 0 58.7% 91
(Don’t know / varies) 7.1% 11 7.0% 3 7.1% 8 21% 1 6.4% 3 11.7% 7 6.6% 4 7.6% 7 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 7.1% 11
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Mean Score [Much better = 5, Better = 4, About the same = 3, Worse = 2, Much worse = 1]
Q29 Comparing (STUDY CENTRE) with other centres, how does it compare on the following aspects ?

Choice of shops
Much better 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 5.2% 8 7.0% 3 45% 5 4.3% 2 43% 2 6.7% 4  6.6% 4 4.3% 4 43% 4  0.0% 0 52% 8
About the same 432% 67 488% 21 41.1% 46 362% 17 404% 19 50.0% 30 344% 21 48.9% 45 424% 39 0.0% 0 43.2% 67
Worse 439% 68 349% 15 47.3% 53 553% 26 489% 23 31.7% 19 492% 30 413% 38 457% 42 0.0% 0 43.9% 68
Much worse 3.9% 6 0.0% 0 54% 6 21% 1 43% 2 50% 3 4% 3 3.3% 3 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
(Don’t know) 3.2% 5 7.0% 3 1.8% 2 21% 1 21% 1 50% 3 3.3% 2 2.2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
Mean: 2.53 2.75 2.45 2.43 2.46 2.67 2.49 2.56 2.53 0.00 2.53
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Choice of High Street names
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4 43% 2 21% 1 50% 3 3.3% 2 43% 4 2.2% 2 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
About the same 39.4% 61 488% 21 357% 40 319% 15 362% 17 46.7% 28 328% 20 435% 40 370% 34 0.0% 0 39.4% 61
Worse 471% 73 349% 15 51.8% 58 553% 26 532% 25 36.7% 22 557% 34 424% 39 522% 48 0.0% 0 471% 73
Much worse 4.5% 7 23% 1 54% 6 4.3% 2 6.4% 3 3.3% 2 4% 3 43% 4 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 45% 7
(Don’t know) 5.2% 8 9.3% 4 3.6% 4 43% 2 21% 1 83% 5 3.3% 2 54% 5 54% 5 0.0% 0 52% 8
Mean: 2.45 2.62 2.39 2.38 2.35 2.58 2.36 2.51 2.40 0.00 2.45
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Choice of independent/specialist shops
Much better 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 3.2% 5 47% 2 27% 3 43% 2 21% 1 33% 2 4% 3 2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
About the same 36.8% 57 419% 18 34.8% 39 319% 15 340% 16 41.7% 25 328% 20 39.1% 36 337% 31 0.0% 0 36.8%0 57
Worse 484% 75 419% 18 50.9% 57 553% 26 532% 25 40.0% 24 50.8% 31 47.8% 44 511% 47 0.0% 0 484% 75
Much worse 3.9% 6 0.0% 0 54% 6 21% 1 43% 2 50% 3 3.3% 2 43% 4 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
(Don’t know) 71% 11 9.3% 4 6.3% 7 64% 3 6.4% 3 83% 5 6.6% 4 6.5% 6 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 71% 11
Mean: 2.44 2.64 2.37 241 2.36 2.53 2.47 2.42 2.44 0.00 2.44
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Quality of shops
Much better 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 2.6% 4 7.0% 3 0.9% 1 64% 3 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 49% 3 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 26% 4
About the same 60.0% 93 581% 25 60.7% 68 489% 23 63.8% 30 65.0% 39 492% 30 674% 62 59.8% 55 0.0% 0 60.0% 93
Worse 284% 44 279% 12 286% 32 383% 18 234% 11 250% 15 311% 19 272% 25 293% 27 0.0% 0 284% 44
Much worse 4.5% 7 0.0% 0 6.3% 7 43% 2 6.4% 3 3.3% 2 6.6% 4 3.3% 3 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 45% 7
(Don’t know) 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4 21% 1 6.4% 3 3.3% 2 6.6% 4 1.1% 1 43% 4  0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Mean: 2.65 2.83 2.58 2.59 2.61 2.72 2.61 2.67 2.67 0.00 2.65
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Range of services such as banks and other financial services
Much better 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 84% 13 14.0% 6 6.3% 7 64% 3 6.4% 3 11.7% 7 9.8% 6 7.6% 7 65% 6 0.0% 0 84% 13
About the same 787% 122 767% 33 795% 89 766% 36 80.9% 38 783% 47 689% 42 859% 79 783% 72 0.0% 0 78.7% 122
Worse 84% 13 4.7% 2 98% 11 149% 7 85% 4 3.3% 2 14.8% 9 4.3% 4 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 84% 13
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
(Don’t know) 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 21% 1 21% 1 50% 3 4% 3 11% 1 33% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
Mean: 3.00 3.14 2.94 291 2.93 3.12 2.98 3.01 2.97 0.00 3.00
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Range and choice of pubs / restaurants
Much better 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 33% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Better 5.8% 9 11.6% 5 3.6% 4 85% 4 4.3% 2 50% 3 82% 5 4.3% 4 54% 5 0.0% 0 58% 9
About the same 60.0% 93 605% 26 59.8% 67 468% 22 57.4% 27 717% 43 410% 25 728% 67 59.8% 55 0.0% 0 60.0% 93
Worse 21.3% 33 18.6% 8 223% 25 31.9% 15 255% 12 10.0% 6 31.1% 19 152% 14 217% 20 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
(Don’t know) 11.0% 17 7.0% 3 12.5% 14 10.6% 5 10.6% 5 11.7% 7 16.4% 10 6.5% 6 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 11.0% 17
Mean: 2.84 2.98 2.79 2.79 271 2.98 2.80 2.86 2.84 0.00 2.84
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Leisure facilities
Much better 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 33% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Better 7.1% 11 11.6% 5 54% 6 10.6% 5 10.6% 5 17% 1 9.8% 6 54% 5 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 71% 11
About the same 329% 51 279% 12 348% 39 319% 15 19.1% 9 433% 26 197% 12 413% 38 326% 30 0.0% 0 329% 51
Worse 31.6% 49 279% 12 33.0% 37 468% 22 362% 17 16.7% 10 426% 26 250% 23 293% 27 0.0% 0 31.6% 49
Much worse 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 22% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
(Don’t know) 258% 40 302% 13 241% 27 6.4% 3 319% 15 36.7% 22 246% 15 26.1% 24 272% 25 0.0% 0 25.8% 40
Mean: 2.67 2.83 2.61 2.61 2.56 2.82 2.65 2.68 2.69 0.00 2.67
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Town centre environment
Much better 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 213% 33 302% 13 179% 20 234% 11 17.0% 8 233% 14 311% 19 152% 14 207% 19 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
About the same 55.5% 86 55.8% 24 554% 62 447% 21 59.6% 28 60.0% 36 443% 27 63.0% 58 587% 54 0.0% 0 555% 86
Worse 174% 27 9.3% 4 205% 23 21.3% 10 19.1% 9 13.3% 8 164% 10 185% 17 163% 15 0.0% 0 17.4% 27
Much worse 2.6% 4  0.0% 0 3.6% 4 43% 2 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 3.3% 3 11% 1 0.0% 0 26% 4
(Don’t know) 2.6% 4 AT% 2 18% 2 64% 3 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 49% 3 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 26% 4
Mean: 3.00 3.2 2.92 2.93 2.98 3.07 3.16 2.90 3.04 0.00 3.00
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Cleanliness
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 135% 21 7.0% 3 16.1% 18 19.1% 9 17.0% 8 6.7% 4 230% 14 7.6% 7 152% 14 0.0% 0 135% 21
About the same 58.7% 91 651% 28 56.3% 63 532% 25 532% 25 68.3% 41 574% 35 60.9% 56 576% 53 0.0% 0 58.7% 91
Worse 213% 33 16.3% 7 232% 26 213% 10 234% 11 183% 11 131% 8 261% 24 207% 19 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
Much worse 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 21% 1 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 2.2% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
(Don’t know) 4.5% 7 11.6% 5 1.8% 2 43% 2 43% 2 50% 3 4% 3 3.3% 3 54% 5 0.0% 0 45% 7
Mean: 2.88 2.89 2.87 2.93 2.89 2.84 3.07 2.76 2.92 0.00 2.88
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Car parking provision
Much better 3.2% 5 47% 2 2% 3 43% 2 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 82% 5 0.0% 0 4.3% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
Better 16.1% 25 9.3% 4 188% 21 17.0% 8 19.1% 9 13.3% 8 213% 13 13.0% 12 21.7% 20 0.0% 0 16.1% 25
About the same 342% 53 395% 17 321% 36 234% 11 426% 20 36.7% 22 361% 22 33.7% 31 402% 37 0.0% 0 342% 53
Worse 194% 30 20.9% 9 188% 21 213% 10 19.1% 9 16.7% 10 23.0% 14 163% 15 250% 23 0.0% 0 19.4% 30
Much worse 3.9% 6 7.0% 3 2% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 50% 3 3.3% 2 43% 4 54% 5 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
(Don’t know) 232% 36 18.6% 8 25.0% 28 340% 16 12.8% 6 233% 14 82% 5 326% 30 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 23.2% 36
Mean: 2.94 2.80 3.00 3.06 2.85 2.96 3.09 2.82 2.94 0.00 2.94
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Car parking prices
Much better 4.5% 7 47% 2 45% 5 4.3% 2 43% 2 50% 3 115% 7 0.0% 0 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 45% 7
Better 148% 23 9.3% 4 17.0% 19 191% 9 19.1% 9 83% 5 262% 16 7.6% 7 196% 18 0.0% 0 148% 23
About the same 342% 53 372% 16 33.0% 37 255% 12 404% 19 36.7% 22 344% 21 348% 32 446% 41 0.0% 0 342% 53
Worse 129% 20 16.3% 7 116% 13 12.8% 6 12.8% 6 11.7% 7 14.8% 9 109% 10 185% 17 0.0% 0 129% 20
Much worse 3.2% 5 47% 2 2% 3 21% 1 21% 1 50% 3 16% 1 4.3% 4 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
(Don’t know) 30.3% 47 279% 12 313% 35 362% 17 21.3% 10 33.3% 20 11.5% 7 424% 39 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 30.3% 47
Mean: 3.06 2.90 3.13 3.17 3.14 2.95 3.35 2.79 3.06 0.00 3.06
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Accessibility by public transport
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 84% 13 14.0% 6 6.3% 7 128% 6 2.1% 1 10.0% 6 82% 5 87% 8 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 84% 13
About the same 535% 83 442% 19 57.1% 64 574% 27 468% 22 56.7% 34 475% 29 587% 54 446% 41 0.0% 0 535% 83
Worse 4.5% 7 23% 1 54% 6 6.4% 3 43% 2 33% 2 16% 1 6.5% 6 22% 2 0.0% 0 45% 7
Much worse 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 21% 1 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 2.2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
(Don’t know) 31.6% 49 395% 17 28.6% 32 21.3% 10 447% 21 283% 17 410% 25 23.9% 22 467% 43 0.0% 0 31.6% 49
Mean: 3.00 3.19 2.94 3.03 2.88 3.05 3.06 2.97 2.90 0.00 3.00
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Public information / signposts / public facilities
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 7% 12 7.0% 3 8.0% 9 6.4% 3 6.4% 3 10.0% 6 11.5% 7 54% 5 87% 8 0.0% 0 77% 12
About the same 51.0% 79 488% 21 51.8% 58 468% 22 447% 21 60.0% 36 459% 28 554% 51 543% 50 0.0% 0 51.0% 79
Worse 21.9% 34 20.9% 9 223% 25 234% 11 298% 14 15.0% 9 262% 16 19.6% 18 20.7% 19 0.0% 0 21.9% 34
Much worse 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
(Don’t know) 181% 28 233% 10 16.1% 18 213% 10 17.0% 8 15.0% 9 14.8% 9 185% 17 141% 13 0.0% 0 181% 28
Mean: 2.80 2.82 2.79 2.73 2.67 2.94 2.79 2.80 2.81 0.00 2.80
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Entertainment / events / performances
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 5.8% 9 7.0% 3 54% 6 6.4% 3 6.4% 3 50% 3 9.8% 6 3.3% 3 65% 6 0.0% 0 58% 9
About the same 529% 82 558% 24 51.8% 58 447% 21 553% 26 56.7% 34 475% 29 56.5% 52 522% 48 0.0% 0 52.9% 82
Worse 18.1% 28 14.0% 6 19.6% 22 319% 15 12.8% 6 11.7% 7 262% 16 13.0% 12 196% 18 0.0% 0 181% 28
Much worse 1.9% 3 0.0% 0 27% 3 21% 1 21% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 3 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
(Don’t know) 213% 33 233% 10 205% 23 14.9% 7 234% 11 250% 15 164% 10 239% 22 196% 18 0.0% 0 21.3% 33
Mean: 2.80 291 2.75 2.65 2.86 2.87 2.80 2.79 2.78 0.00 2.80
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Tourist facilities/hotels
Much better 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 77% 12 116% 5 6.3% 7 10.6% 5 6.4% 3 6.7% 4 9.8% 6 6.5% 6 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 77% 12
About the same 51.6% 80 53.5% 23 50.9% 57 447% 21 51.1% 24 56.7% 34 443% 27 565% 52 500% 46 0.0% 0 51.6% 80
Worse 18.1% 28 14.0% 6 19.6% 22 213% 10 17.0% 8 16.7% 10 27.9% 17 12.0% 11 217% 20 0.0% 0 181% 28
Much worse 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 22% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
(Don’t know) 20.6% 32 20.9% 9 205% 23 21.3% 10 234% 11 183% 11 180% 11 21.7% 20 185% 17 0.0% 0 20.6% 32
Mean: 2.85 2.97 2.81 2.92 2.81 2.84 2.78 2.90 2.77 0.00 2.85
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Day-time safety
Much better 1.9% 3 4T% 2 0.9% 1 21% 1 21% 1 17% 1 49% 3 0.0% 0 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
Better 37.4% 58 279% 12 41.1% 46 404% 19 404% 19 333% 20 410% 25 359% 33 413% 38 0.0% 0 374% 58
About the same 535% 83 651% 28 49.1% 55 511% 24 532% 25 55.0% 33 525% 32 533% 49 500% 46 0.0% 0 535% 83
Worse 5.2% 8 0.0% 0 7.1% 8 6.4% 3 21% 1 6.7% 4 1.6% 1 7.6% 7 33% 3 0.0% 0 52% 8
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
(Don’t know) 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Mean: 3.35 3.38 3.34 3.38 3.38 3.31 3.49 3.27 3.43 0.00 3.35
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Evening / night safety
Much better 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 33% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Better 245% 38 18.6% 8 268% 30 31.9% 15 31.9% 15 13.3% 8 295% 18 21.7% 20 261% 24 0.0% 0 245% 38
About the same 42.6% 66 488% 21 40.2% 45 426% 20 383% 18 45.0% 27 443% 27 413% 38 424% 39 0.0% 0 426% 66
Worse 71% 11 0.0% 0 9.8% 11 10.6% 5 4.3% 2 6.7% 4 4.9% 3 87% 8 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 71% 11
Much worse 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 0.0% 0 22% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
(Don’t know) 232% 36 302% 13 205% 23 12.8% 6 234% 11 31.7% 19 180% 11 261% 24 239% 22 0.0% 0 23.2% 36
Mean: 3.23 3.33 3.19 3.29 3.31 3.10 3.38 3.12 3.30 0.00 3.23
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Layout
Much better 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Better 18.1% 28 16.3% 7 188% 21 17.0% 8 21.3% 10 16.7% 10 213% 13 152% 14 163% 15 0.0% 0 181% 28
About the same 645% 100 69.8% 30 625% 70 66.0% 31 66.0% 31 61.7% 37 59.0% 36 685% 63 63.0% 58 0.0% 0 64.5% 100
Worse 116% 18 9.3% 4 125% 14 4.3% 2 85% 4 20.0% 12 9.8% 6 13.0% 12 141% 13 0.0% 0 116% 18
Much worse 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
(Don’t know) 5.2% 8 47% 2 54% 6 12.8% 6 21% 1 17% 1 9.8% 6 2.2% 2 54% 5 0.0% 0 52% 8
Mean: 3.05 3.07 3.05 3.15 3.09 2.97 3.13 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.05
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Public Art
Much better 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 33% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Better 5.8% 9 9.3% 4 45% 5 85% 4 4.3% 2 50% 3 6.6% 4 54% 5 54% 5 0.0% 0 5.8% 9
About the same 555% 86 51.2% 22 57.1% 64 532% 25 553% 26 583% 35 60.7% 37 533% 49 620% 57 0.0% 0 555% 86
Worse 5.8% 9 9.3% 4 45% 5 4.3% 2 6.4% 3 6.7% 4 82% 5 4.3% 4 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 5.8% 9
Much worse 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
(Don’t know) 30.3% 47 279% 12 31.3% 35 319% 15 29.8% 14 283% 17 19.7% 12 359% 33 217% 20 0.0% 0 30.3% 47
Mean: 3.00 3.06 2.97 3.00 2.97 3.02 3.02 2.98 2.99 0.00 3.00
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

General environment
Much better 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Better 258% 40 302% 13 241% 27 298% 14 27.7% 13 21.7% 13 328% 20 20.7% 19 239% 22 0.0% 0 25.8% 40
About the same 555% 86 581% 25 54.5% 61 447% 21 553% 26 65.0% 39 475% 29 62.0% 57 576% 53 0.0% 0 555% 86
Worse 129% 20 9.3% 4 143% 16 14.9% 7 12.8% 6 10.0% 6 13.1% 8 12.0% 11 141% 13 0.0% 0 129% 20
Much worse 2.6% 4  0.0% 0 3.6% 4 43% 2 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 3.3% 3 11% 1 0.0% 0 26% 4
(Don’t know) 2.6% 4 2.3% 1 27% 3 6.4% 3 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 33% 2 2.2% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 26% 4
Mean: 3.09 3.21 3.05 3.07 3.15 3.08 3.20 3.02 3.10 0.00 3.09
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Q30 What type of shops or services would you like to see more of in (STUDY CENTRE)?

Large supermarkets 65% 10 2.3% 1 8.0% 9 6.4% 3 43% 2 83% 5 1.6% 1 9.8% 9 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 65% 10
Specialigt foodstores 5.8% 9 47% 2 6.3% 7 43% 2 43% 2 83% 5 9.8% 6 3.3% 3 65% 6 0.0% 0 58% 9
Department stores 18.1% 28 11.6% 5 205% 23 12.8% 6 255% 12 15.0% 9 197% 12 163% 15 20.7% 19 0.0% 0 181% 28
Clothing stores 31.0% 48 14.0% 6 375% 42 511% 24 27.7% 13 183% 11 246% 15 359% 33 21.7% 20 0.0% 0 31.0% 48
Footwear stores 103% 16 7.0% 3 11.6% 13 12.8% 6 8.5% 4 10.0% 6 82% 5 12.0% 11 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 10.3% 16
Electrical goods 3.2% 5 47% 2 27% 3 43% 2 43% 2 17% 1 33% 2 3.3% 3 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
Household goods stores 103% 16 4.7% 2 125% 14 128% 6 10.6% 5 6.7% 4 9.8% 6 9.8% 9 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 10.3% 16
Pharmacies 2.6% 4 2.3% 1 27% 3 43% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 3 11% 1 33% 3 0.0% 0 26% 4
Restaurants / cafes 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4 43% 2 6.4% 3 1% 1 6.6% 4 2.2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Drinking establishments 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 6.4% 3 43% 2 0.0% 0 6.6% 4 1.1% 1 33% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
Building Society 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Banks 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Solicitors 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other 3.9% 6 7.0% 3 2% 3 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 6.7% 4  6.6% 4 2.2% 2 54% 5 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Music shops 2.6% 4 AT% 2 18% 2 85% 4  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 11% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 26% 4
Sport shops 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 4.3% 2 0.0% 0 16% 1 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Specialist shopsin general 4.5% 7 4% 2 45% 5 21% 1 43% 2 6.7% 4 82% 5 2.2% 2 65% 6 0.0% 0 45% 7
(None mentioned) 348% 54 558% 24 26.8% 30 21.3% 10 362% 17 45.0% 27 37.7% 23 33.7% 31 380% 35 0.0% 0 348% 54
(Don’t know) 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4 43% 2 21% 1 50% 3 4% 3 3.3% 3 22% 2 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q31 What type of leisure facilities would you like to see more of in (STUDY CENTRE)?

Health and fitness 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Swimmi ng pool 71% 11 47% 2 8.0% 9 85% 4 12.8% 6 17% 1 6.6% 4 7.6% 7 65% 6 0.0% 0 71% 11
Bingo 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Cinema 30.3% 47 233% 10 33.0% 37 511% 24 340% 16 10.0% 6 426% 26 20.7% 19 304% 28 0.0% 0 30.3% 47
Bowling alley 5.2% 8 47% 2 54% 6 10.6% 5 21% 1 33% 2 33% 2 54% 5 4.3% 4  0.0% 0 52% 8
Hotels 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Ice rink 3.2% 5 7.0% 3 1.8% 2 85% 4 2.1% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 4.3% 4 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 32% 5
Museums 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Art galleries 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 33% 2 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Go-karting 3.9% 6 9.3% 4 1.8% 2 85% 4 4.3% 2 0.0% 0 4.9% 3 3.3% 3 43% 4  0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Parks/gardens 5.8% 9 7.0% 3 54% 6 4.3% 2 6.4% 3 50% 3 3.3% 2 6.5% 6 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 58% 9
Civic Hall/Civic spaces 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Other 1.9% 3 4T% 2 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 17% 1 1.6% 1 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
Theatres 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Leisure facilitiesfor children  3.9% 6 0.0% 0 54% 6 21% 1 85% 4 1.7% 1 33% 2 43% 4 54% 5 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Sports/ leisure centre 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
(None mentioned) 484% 75 558% 24 455% 51 340% 16 383% 18 68.3% 41 426% 26 53.3% 49 489% 45 0.0% 0 484% 75
(Don’t know) 9.0% 14 11.6% 5 8.0% 9 6.4% 3 10.6% 5 10.0% 6 6.6% 4 109% 10 87% 8 0.0% 0 9.0% 14
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Q32 What measures do you think would improve (STUDY CENTRE) and make it more attractive?
Increased choice / range of 148% 23 11.6% 5 16.1% 18 21.3% 10 14.9% 7 10.0% 6 18.0% 11 13.0% 12 120% 11 0.0% 0 148% 23
shops
M ore speciality shops 97% 15 4.7% 2 116% 13 149% 7 6.4% 3 83% 5 115% 7 87% 8 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 97% 15
More national multiples 5.8% 9 7.0% 3 54% 6 21% 1 6.4% 3 6.7% 4 82% 5 3.3% 3 65% 6 0.0% 0 58% 9
Better foodstore provision 65% 10 0.0% 0 89%% 10 85% 4 2.1% 1 83% 5 1.6% 1 9.8% 9 22% 2 0.0% 0 65% 10
More non-food stores 3.9% 6 0.0% 0 54% 6 6.4% 3 21% 1 33% 2 6.6% 4 2.2% 2 22% 2 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
More Independent / 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Speciaig traders
Improved street paving 4.5% 7 23% 1 54% 6 4.3% 2 21% 1 6.7% 4 4.9% 3 43% 4 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 45% 7
Cheaper parking 4.5% 7 47% 2 45% 5 21% 1 21% 1 6.7% 4 4.9% 3 3.3% 3 65% 6 0.0% 0 45% 7
Flexible parking 3.9% 6 7.0% 3 2% 3 43% 2 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 4% 3 2% 2 65% 6 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Reduce traffic congestion 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Improved public transport 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
More entertainment / leisure  5.8% 9 47% 2 6.3% 7 128% 6 4.3% 2 17% 1 49% 3 6.5% 6 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 58% 9
facilities
More quality restaurants/ 4.5% 7 0.0% 0 6.3% 7 85% 4 6.4% 3 0.0% 0 9.8% 6 11% 1 43% 4  0.0% 0 45% 7
pavement cafes
More evening activities 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 11% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
More organi sed events e.g. 2.6% 4  0.0% 0 3.6% 4 6.4% 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 3 11% 1 0.0% 0 26% 4
sreet markets
More cultural facilities 2.6% 4 AT% 2 18% 2 0.0% 0 85% 4  0.0% 0 3.3% 2 2.2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 26% 4

Improved security / CCTV / 2.6% 4 2.3% 1 27% 3 6.4% 3 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 3.3% 3 11% 1 0.0% 0 26% 4
bigger Police presence

Improved cleanliness 71% 11 47% 2 8.0% 9 85% 4 2.1% 1 10.0% 6 6.6% 4 7.6% 7 65% 6 0.0% 0 71% 11

Greater promotion / 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
marketing of the centre

Public toilets 7% 12 7.0% 3 8.0% 9 6.4% 3 85% 4 6.7% 4 9.8% 6 54% 5 120% 11 0.0% 0 77% 12

Expansion of the centre 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1

Improved cultural facilities 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1

More tourig facilities 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Improved 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
signage/information

Other 116% 18 18.6% 8 89%% 10 6.4% 3 14.9% 7 13.3% 8 13.1% 8 9.8% 9 13.0% 12 0.0% 0 11.6% 18

Covered shopping areas / 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
more shelter

General tidy up/lick of paint 12.3% 19 0.0% 0 17.0% 19 10.6% 5 12.8% 6 13.3% 8 82% 5 152% 14 13.0% 12 0.0% 0 123% 19
etc

Too many vacant shops/ fill ~ 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
the shops

More seating areas 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1

Reduce rent / rates 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1

More greenery / flowers/ 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
hanging baskets etc

Improve the market 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1

(None mentioned) 284% 44 302% 13 27.7% 31 298% 14 23.4% 11 31.7% 19 246% 15 315% 29 228% 21 0.0% 0 284% 44
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(Don'’ t know) 84% 13 47% 2 98% 11 149% 7 85% 4 3.3% 2 6.6% 4 9.8% 9 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 84% 13
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

Q33 What do you think are the biggest weaknesses of (STUDY CENTRE)?

Choice/ range of non-food 142% 22 9.3% 4 161% 18 17.0% 8 14.9% 7 11.7% 7 148% 9 141% 13 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 142% 22

shops
Range of 65% 10 7.0% 3 6.3% 7 64% 3 10.6% 5 3.3% 2 9.8% 6 4.3% 4 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 65% 10
specialist/independent
retailers
Foodstore provision 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 21% 1 21% 1 50% 3 16% 1 4.3% 4 2.2% 2 0.0% 0 32% 5
Lack of cultural facilities 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4 43% 2 43% 2 33% 2 9.8% 6 0.0% 0 4.3% 4  0.0% 0 3.9% 6
Accessibility by private car 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 33% 2 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Car parking 5.8% 9 7.0% 3 54% 6 10.6% 5 6.4% 3 1% 1 6.6% 4 54% 5 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 58% 9
Accessibility by public 2.6% 4 AT% 2 18% 2 21% 1 21% 1 33% 2 4% 3 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 26% 4
transport
Accessibility by cyclingand ~ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
by foot
Public information / events 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Range and choice of pubs/ 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 85% 4 2.1% 1 0.0% 0 6.6% 4 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 32% 5
restaurants
Tourismfacilities 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Town centre environment 129% 20 9.3% 4 143% 16 12.8% 6 14.9% 7 10.0% 6 9.8% 6 141% 13 141% 13 0.0% 0 129% 20
Non-retail provision (e.g. 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
banks, estate agents (etc.)
Leisure facilities 5.2% 8 9.3% 4 3.6% 4 6.4% 3 6.4% 3 3.3% 2 33% 2 54% 5 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 52% 8
Security / safety 3.2% 5 0.0% 0 4.5% 5 4.3% 2 0.0% 0 5.0% 3 16% 1 4.3% 4 2.2% 2 0.0% 0 32% 5
Other 84% 13 7.0% 3 8% 10 43% 2 10.6% 5 10.0% 6 164% 10 3.3% 3 13.0% 12 0.0% 0 84% 13
Lack of publictoilets 77% 12 47% 2 89 10 6.4% 3 85% 4 83% 5 9.8% 6 6.5% 6 109% 10 0.0% 0 77% 12
Too many vacant shops 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Rent / rates are too high 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
No undercover shoppingarea  0.6% 1 2.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Traffic congestion / poor 1.3% 2 47% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
road layout
Council wasting money / not ~ 1.9% 3 2.3% 1 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 21% 1 33% 2 16% 1 2.2% 2 33% 3 0.0% 0 1.9% 3
doing a good enough job
Need more greenery / 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
flowers / hanging baskets
etc
(None mentioned) 31.0% 48 302% 13 313% 35 298% 14 27.7% 13 350% 21 246% 15 359% 33 283% 26 0.0% 0 31.0% 48
(Don’t know) 11.0% 17 9.3% 4 11.6% 13 17.0% 8 12.8% 6 5.0% 3 3.3% 2 163% 15 87% 8 0.0% 0 11.0% 17
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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Q34AHas the recent redevelopment of Workington Town Centre (Washington Square) had a positive impact upon the town centre?
All visitors to Workington

Yes 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
No 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Q34BWhat positive impact has it had?
Those who said 'Yes' at Q34A
Improved Shopping 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Environment
Increased the range / choice 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
of shops
Other 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Attracted more visitors/ 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
tourists
Base: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q35AHas the recent investment in the harbour area over the past ten years had a positive impact on Whitehaven ?
All visitors to Whitehaven

Yes 86.5% 134 83.7% 36 87.5% 98 851% 40 89.4% 42 85.0% 51 885% 54 84.8% 78 859% 79 0.0% 0 86.5% 134
No 65% 10 9.3% 4 54% 6 85% 4  0.0% 0 10.0% 6 3.3% 2 87% 8 5.4% 5 0.0% 0 65% 10
(Don’t know) 71% 11 7.0% 3 7.1% 8 6.4% 3 10.6% 5 5.0% 3 82% 5 6.5% 6 87% 8 0.0% 0 71% 11
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
Q35BWhat positive impact has it had?
Those who said 'Yes' at Q35A
Improved Town Centre 32.8% 44 306% 11 33.7% 33 250% 10 357% 15 37.3% 19 333% 18 333% 26 329% 26 0.0% 0 328% 44
Environment
Increased range of facilities 1.5% 2 2.8% 1 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 4.8% 2 0.0% 0 1% 1 1.3% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 15% 2
Other 11.2% 15 16.7% 6 9.2% 9 12.5% 5 11.9% 5 7.8% 4 185% 10 5.1% 4 139% 11 0.0% 0 11.2% 15
Attracted more visitors/ 455% 61 472% 17 44.9% 44 500% 20 50.0% 21 392% 20 463% 25 46.2% 36 468% 37 0.0% 0 455% 61
tourists

Nicetowak about / st down 11.9% 16 5.6% 2 143% 14 7.5% 3 9.5%
A lot more attractive placeto  11.9% 16 11.1% 4 122% 12 17.5% 7 9.5%
vist

Has improved the harbour 3.0% 4 83% 3 1.0% 1 50% 2 0.0% 0 3.9% 2 19% 1 2.6% 2 3.8% 3 0.0% 0 3.0% 4
area

(Don’t know) 1.5% 2 0.0% 0 2.0% 2 25% 1 0.0% 0 2.0% 1 0.0% 0 2.6% 2 13% 1 0.0% 0 15% 2

Base: 134 36 98 40 42 51 54 78 79 0 134

17.6% 9 56% 3 167% 13 10.1% 8 0.0% 0 11.9% 16
9.8% 5 185% 10 7.7% 6 152% 12 0.0% 0 11.9% 16
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GEN Gender:
Male 27.7% 43 100.0% 43 0.0% 0 17.0% 8 23.4% 11 40.0% 24 262% 16 28.3% 26 293% 27 0.0% 0 27.7% 43
Female 72.3% 112 0.0% 0100.0% 112 83.0% 39 76.6% 36 60.0% 36 738% 45 71.7% 66 70.7% 65 0.0% 0 723% 112
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155

AGE Age Group:

18 — 24 years 148% 23 7.0% 3 17.9% 20 489% 23 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 131% 8 152% 14 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 148% 23
25 —34 years 15.5% 24 11.6% 5 17.0% 19 51.1% 24 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16.4% 10 15.2% 14 16.3% 15 0.0% 0 15.5% 24
35 —44 years 15.5% 24 20.9% 9 13.4% 15 0.0% 0 51.1% 24 0.0% 0 16.4% 10 15.2% 14 17.4% 16 0.0% 0 15.5% 24
45 —54 years 148% 23 47% 2 188% 21 0.0% 0 489% 23 0.0% 0 23.0% 14 9.8% 9 217% 20 0.0% 0 148% 23
55 — 64 years 20.6% 32 256% 11 188% 21 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 533% 32 14.8% 9 25.0% 23 239% 22 0.0% 0 20.6% 32
65+ years 181% 28 302% 13 134% 15 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 46.7% 28 164% 10 19.6% 18 163% 15 0.0% 0 181% 28
(Refused) 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
SEG Occupation of Chief Wage Earner:

AB 142% 22 16.3% 7 134% 15 10.6% 5 19.1% 9 13.3% 8 361% 22 0.0% 0 239% 22 0.0% 0 142% 22
C1 252% 39 20.9% 9 268% 30 27.7% 13 31.9% 15 183% 11 639% 39 0.0% 0 293% 27 0.0% 0 25.2% 39
c2 181% 28 279% 12 143% 16 234% 11 17.0% 8 15.0% 9 0.0% 0 30.4% 28 196% 18 0.0% 0 181% 28
DE 41.3% 64 326% 14 446% 50 362% 17 319% 15 533% 32 0.0% 0 69.6% 64 261% 24 0.0% 0 413% 64
(Refused) 1.3% 2 23% 1 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
ETH Ethnicity

White 100.0% 155 100.0% 43 100.0% 112 100.0% 47 100.0% 47 100.0% 60 100.0% 61 100.0% 92 100.0% 92 0.0% 0100.0% 155
Indian 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Pakigani 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Bangl adeshi 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other Adan 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Black Caribbean 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Black African 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other Black 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Chinese 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Mixed background 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Any other Ethnic group 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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DAT
Monday 129% 20 11.6% 5 13.4% 15 6.4% 3 21.3% 10 11.7% 7 131% 8 13.0% 12 141% 13 0.0% 0 129% 20
Tuesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Wednesday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Thursday 51.6% 80 465% 20 53.6% 60 46.8% 22 489% 23 583% 35 475% 29 554% 51 543% 50 0.0% 0 51.6% 80
Friday 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Saturday 355% 55 419% 18 33.0% 37 468% 22 29.8% 14 30.0% 18 393% 24 315% 29 315% 29 0.0% 0 355% 55
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
TIM Time of Interview:
09.00 - 12.00 329% 51 372% 16 31.3% 35 340% 16 27.7% 13 36.7% 22 344% 21 315% 29 337% 31 0.0% 0 329% 51
12.01-14.00 31.6% 49 349% 15 304% 34 255% 12 319% 15 350% 21 328% 20 304% 28 315% 29 0.0% 0 31.6% 49
14.01 - 16.00 323% 50 256% 11 348% 39 383% 18 340% 16 26.7% 16 311% 19 33.7% 31 304% 28 0.0% 0 323% 50
16.01-17.00 3.2% 5 2.3% 1 3.6% 4 21% 1 6.4% 3 1% 1 1.6% 1 4.3% 4 43% 4  0.0% 0 32% 5
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
LOC Location:
Workington 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Whitehaven 100.0% 155 100.0% 43 100.0% 112 100.0% 47 100.0% 47 100.0% 60 100.0% 61 100.0% 92 100.0% 92 0.0% 0100.0% 155
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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PC Postcode

BA4 3 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Blank 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CA103 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CAl124 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CA125 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA130 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA14 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CAl41 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CAl142 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA143 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CAl44 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 22% 2 11% 1 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
CA145 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 43% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 11% 1 22% 2 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
CAl148 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA152 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA153 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA154 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA156 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CA157 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA158 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA181 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA191 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CA2 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA201 3.9% 6 4.7% 2 3.6% 4 21% 1 43% 2 50% 3 82% 5 1.1% 1 65% 6 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
CA222 116% 18 9.3% 4 125% 14 14.9% 7 14.9% 7 6.7% 4 115% 7 120% 11 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 11.6% 18
CA255 5.8% 9 7.0% 3 54% 6 6.4% 3 21% 1 6.7% 4  6.6% 4 4.3% 4 6.5% 6 0.0% 0 58% 9
CA263 4.5% 7 47% 2 45% 5 21% 1 6.4% 3 50% 3 4% 3 43% 4 7.6% 7 0.0% 0 45% 7
CA270 3.9% 6 7.0% 3 2% 3 0.0% 0 6.4% 3 50% 3 6.6% 4 2.2% 2 65% 6 0.0% 0 3.9% 6
CA28 1.3% 2 0.0% 0 1.8% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 3.3% 2 0.0% 0 22% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.3% 2
CA282 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA286 11.0% 17 7.0% 3 125% 14 6.4% 3 17.0% 8 10.0% 6 13.1% 8 9.8% 9 13.0% 12 0.0% 0 11.0% 17
CA287 71% 11 7.0% 3 7.1% 8 4.3% 2 85% 4 83% 5 1.6% 1 109% 10 3.3% 3 0.0% 0 71% 11
CA288 135% 21 20.9% 9 10.7% 12 12.8% 6 17.0% 8 11.7% 7 131% 8 141% 13 9.8% 9 0.0% 0 135% 21
CA289 20.6% 32 16.3% 7 223% 25 319% 15 4.3% 2 250% 15 9.8% 6 283% 26 141% 13 0.0% 0 20.6% 32
CA3 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA5 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA6 5 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
CA7 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA7 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA7 4 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
CA73 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
DG130 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
E9 7 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
EH8 9 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 16% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
G811 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
LA185 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
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LA195 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
LA3 3 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
LA9 8 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
MK109 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
ML3 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
NE49 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
NE62 5 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
NG16 1 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
0OX182 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.7% 1 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
PE29 6 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
PR252 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
PR7 4 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
RG317 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
SW193 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
SW6 7 0.6% 1 23% 1 0.0% 0 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 11% 1 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
w8 6 0.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.9% 1 21% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 1.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 1
Base: 155 43 112 47 47 60 61 92 92 0 155
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